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1.  (1920's Belgian Avant-Garde) - Van Hecke, Paul-Gustave (text) & Géo 
Navez (illustraƟons). Miousic: Sept Poèmes á la Louange de la Musique 
Baroque. Ornés de Sept Dessins Rehaussés au Pochoir. 45 pp. compendi-
um of 7 poems by Paul-Gustave Van Hecke, accompanied by 7 striking 
drawings with hand- and pochoir-colored highlights by Géo Navez. Large 
quarto (12 3/4 x 9 inches). Original printed wrappers with interesƟng ty-
pographical designs, some light chipping along edges, overall very good. 
Brussels (ÉdiƟons SélecƟon) 1921. Limited ediƟon of 132 copies, one of 
100 printed on Holland paper. (53097)            $2,500 

 

This volume captures the spirit of the Belgian avant-garde in the 1920s, in 
the wake of the First World War. Paul-Gustave Van Hecke (1887-1967) 
was an important Belgian poet and art patron oŌen associated with Ma-
griƩe, Ernst, and Man Ray. The drawings by Navez (1890-1975), a central 
figure from the Belgian movement, are jazz-infused and Expressionist in 
style.  

Although all 132 copies from the limited ediƟon were intended to have colored plates, this copy is likely one of only a few 
that were executed in this manner. An expert source has handled several other copies which did not have either hand-
colored or pochoir elements. Scarce insƟtuƟonally. 

 

2.  (1960s American Exposé Magazine) - Fact. An AnƟdote to the Timidity 
and CorrupƟon of the American Press. Volume One, No. 1 (January/
February 1964) through Volume Four, No. 4 (July/August 1967) (all pub-
lished). A complete collecƟon in 22 issues of the 1960s Libertarian journal, 
scaƩered illustraƟons. Quarto (11 x 8 3/8 inches). Original printed wrappers, 
some illustrated, with covers designs by famed American graphic designer 
Herb Lubalin (1918-1981). Light scaƩered soiling and general handling wear, 
some light foxing, overall excellent. New York: Fact Magazine, 1964-1967. 
(53281)          $750 

 

Fact was one a few publicaƟons from editor and publisher Ralph Ginzburg, 
who became best known for publishing books and magazines on eroƟca and 
art, and for his 1963 convicƟon for violaƟng federal obscenity laws. His most 
famous publicaƟon, Eros, a "classy eroƟca" magazine, launched in 1962 and 
only lasted four issues before his indictment. 

Some of the most notable features of Fact are the provocaƟve typographic covers designed by Lubalin. At first glance 
simple, displaying primarily text in black and white, the covers are nonetheless striking and bold and are sƟll prized today 
as excellent and ground-breaking examples of graphic design and typography. 

The magazine as a whole pulled no punches in its publicaƟon. A brief arƟcle Ɵtled "When Magazines Had Balls" by Ste-
ven Heller, published in Print Magazine in 2010, reads "Fact, designed by Herb Lubalin, [was] devoted to peeling away 
the facades on many corporaƟons, poliƟcians, and religious insƟtuƟons." The Ɵtle page of the first page of Fact reads, 
"Fact is dedicated to the proposiƟon that a great magazine, in its quest for truth, will dare to defy not only ConvenƟon, 
not only Big Business, not only the Church and the State, but, if necessary, its readers." Some of the topics it touched on 



included the negligent pracƟces of American car manufacturers, the carcinogenic nature of cigareƩes, the dangers of 
Coca-Cola consumpƟon, hatred for the Star-Spangled Banner, obesity, American policy in Vietnam, police brutality, inter-
racial marriage, circumcision, and the Kennedy assassinaƟon.  

Fact became most famous for its fiŌh issue, published in September/October 1964 ahead of the PresidenƟal elecƟon 
between President Lyndon B. Johnson and Republican Senator Barry Goldwater. The cover of this issue reads "1,189 Psy-
chiatrists Say Goldwater Is Psychologically Unfit To Be President!" AŌer losing the elecƟon in a landslide, Senator Gold-
water sued Ginzburg for libel. Goldwater won the case and was awarded $75,000 in puniƟve damages, which essenƟally 
put an end to Fact. A fascinaƟng poliƟcal magazine from the tumultuous 1960s in America. 

 

3.  (1970's American ArƟst's Book) - Haber, Ira Joel. 20 Churches. Five 
sheets, each with four idenƟcal images of churches, colored in crayon and 
colored pencil. Sheets 8 1/2 x 11 inches, housed together in a cardboard box 
with Ɵtle sheet mounted to lid, box measures 12 x 9 1/2 x 2 1/2 inches. Light 
staining to box, some small tears and losses to sides of box. N.p. (New York): 
Ira Joel Haber, 1970. (53279)                       $1,500 

 

Ira Joel Haber (b. 1947) is an American painter, sculptor, book dealer, pho-
tographer, and teacher whose work is in the collecƟons of the Whitney, the 
Guggenheim, the Albright-Knox Gallery, the Hirshhorn, and New York Univer-
sity, and has been published in over 150 magazines. He trained iniƟally in 
commercial art, beginning his career working in adverƟsing. He also de-
signed covers for several sales catalogues for J.N. Herlin, anƟquarian 
bookseller. 

In a 2013 issue of Cleaver Magazine, Haber writes of himself: "I have always made art including drawings and works on 
paper...Since 1969, I have been making small scale sculptures and miniature environments that have been boxed, floored 
and walled. Within these small spaces a wide range of images have been constant and consistent. Houses, mountains, 
trees, bodies of water and land masses." 

This arƟst's book-style box set comprises five sheets of paper with coloring book-style images of churches, hand-colored 
by Haber in crayon and colored pencil, most sheets with coloring on both sides. The sheets have then been crumpled, and 
each is signed and dated "Ira Joel Haber 1970". 

As of August 2024, OCLC does not locate any other copies of this set. It does, however, locate in North American libraries 
four copies of Haber's "36 Houses" from the same year. 

 

4.  (1970's New York ArƟst's Book) - Notes On the 
Development of a Show (Sonnabend, New York; Jan-
uary 15-29, 1972): Notes Toward Performing a Gal-
lery Space. Title from cover: Behavior Fields - Trans-
acƟon Arenas - Training Grounds - Maneuver Posi-
Ɵons. Unpaginated arƟst's book, with three small 
mounted original photographs. Oblong (6 x 12 inches). 
Original illustrated brown cardstock wrappers. Excel-
lent condiƟon, signed by Acconci to last page. Ham-
burg: EdiƟons Leeber Hossmann, 1973. (53277)    $950 



Vito Acconci (1940-2017) was an American performance, video, and installaƟon arƟst who also worked in the fields of 
sculpture, architectural design, and landscape design. He began his career interested in radical poetry, before moving to 
the creaƟon of SituaƟonist-influenced performances and then later to sculpture and design. 

This work dates to the height of his performance art period. It is comprised of printed text reproduced in Acconci's hand-
wriƟng, containing instrucƟons for a performance piece, diagrams, and various annotaƟons. According to our research, it 
appears that a limited, numbered run of this volume might have been produced with a larger number of photographs than 
this volume. 

Scarce; as of August 2024, OCLC locates only five holdings of a work by this Ɵtle in the United States. 

 

5.  (American Female Illustrator from the Golden Age of Children's Book Illus-
traƟon) - MiƩen, Homer H. & Eulalie (illus.). The Enchanted Canyon Fairy Story. 
ix, 111 pp. fairy tale illustrated with a map to the front and back endpapers, 
twelve Ɵpped-in full color illustraƟons mounted along the top edge, one at each 
chapter break, and scaƩered text illustraƟons. Octavo (9 1/2 x 6 3/8 inches). 
Green cloth with gold stamped Ɵtle to front cover. Light soiling and wear to co-
vers, light consistent toning throughout, a few pages with extremely minor 
spoƫng, illustraƟons colorful and bright, table of contents with two small red 
marks, overall excellent. San Francisco: Williams Publishing Company, 1933. 
Hand-numbered copy from an ediƟon of 400, signed by the author and illustra-
tor to the colophon page. (53291)         $1,250 

 

A very sweet tale of fairies and other mythical creatures, divided into twelve 
chapters. In his preface to the story, MiƩen discusses his inspiraƟon for wriƟng 
these tales: "On a sunny morning in the early summer of 1925, while wandering 
in the hills of Rancho Mariposa, Mendocino County, California, my footsteps led 
me into a liƩle canyon down which a small stream murmured soŌly as it danced over its rocky bed....I thought of the place 
as a refuge from the heat and discomfort of the outside world - an enchanted spot wherein all living creatures could come 
for peace and safety and protecƟon. I thought of the stories and myths of certain places and of fairies, and I felt that sure-
ly, if fairies exist, they must inhabit such places as this...And as I sad and meditated, my imaginaƟon created them unƟl I 
really seemd to see beauƟful airy liƩle beings in human form fliƫng in the trees and playing upon the mossy carpets of the 
canyon floor...and here was born Summer Morn and Dewdrop and the Fairy Queen - created in an instant by my imagina-
Ɵon..And, thinking of fairies, I soon included children, and wished for one of my very own that I might tell her of the can-
yon...And then Milly Sunshine sprang into being, and the thought came to me to write down the fruits of my imaginaƟon 
for all the liƩle Milly Sunshines of the world..." 

According to his obituary, Homer MiƩen (1879-1971) was born in Iowa and moved to California in 1925. He wrote one 
other work that we know of, "Children's Fairy Tales".  

The illustrator of this work, credited simply as "Eulalie", was in fact Eulalie Minfred Banks (1895-1999), also known as Eu-
lalie Banks Wilson. Born originally in London, she got her start at the age of 12 designing Christmas cards, and published 
her first picture book in 1913, Ɵtled "Bobby in Bubbleland". She moved to the United States with her husband in 1918 and 
had a long working relaƟonship with the publisher PlaƩ and Munk, with whom she illustrated many classic children's 
books of nursery rhymes, fairy tales, and folk stories. It is esƟmated that she illustrated over 50 children's books during her 
lifeƟme. Some of her beƩer-known illustraƟons included those for Robert Louis Stevenson's A Child's Garden of Verses, The 
Bumper Book, and Helen Bannerman's The Story of LiƩle Black Sambo. 



Later in her life, she became known for creaƟng murals for public and private buildings in the Los Angeles area, including 
a mural of the story of Peter Pan that she painted in the Children's Room at the Santa Monica Public Library. The murals 
were sadly destroyed when the building was demolished in 1974.  

A beauƟful and whimisical work, featuring Eulalie's colorful illustraƟons of fairies, a giant, goblins, a wicked dragon, and 
even Santa Claus. Scarce; as of September 2024, OCLC locates only four holdings in North American libraries. 

 

6.  (Avant-Garde Costume Designs for a Ball on the French Riviera) - 
Grande Semaine Moto-NauƟque de Cannes 28 Août - 5 September 
1934. Organisée par le Yacht Motor Club de la Méditerranée Avec le 
Concours du journal "Le Journal". Bal du 30 Août a Bord de l'Étoile 
Noire au Palm Beach de Cannes. Title from cover: 30 Projets de Cos-
tumes par Vertès. Unpaginated booklet of 30 total pochoir plates of 
costume designs, illustraƟons to rectos only. Quarto (10 5/8 x 8 1/2 
inches). Original printed side-stapled wrappers. Some light browning 
and foxing to wrappers, small tears around staples, small spot of damp-
staining along upper edge of front cover, very minor creasing, interior 
mostly clean with bold, bright colors, overall excellent. Paris: Société 
Moderne d'Impressions, 1934. With hand-wriƩen inscripƟon to inside 
front cover addressed to Madame la Maréchale Pétain from Vertès, dat-
ed 1935. (53325)            $3,500 

 

Marcel Vertès (1885-1961) was a French costume designer and illustra-
tor of Hungarian-Jewish origins. He won two Academy Awards for his art direcƟon and costume design of the 1952 film 
Moulin Rouge, and was also responsible for the original murals in the Café Carlyle in the Carlyle Hotel and in Peacock 
Alley in the Waldorf Astoria Hotel, both in New York City. He even designed all of the sets for the Ringling Bros. Barnum 
& Bailey Circus in 1956, contributed to Vogue and Harper's Bazaar, and served on the jury for the 1961 Cannes Film Fes-
Ɵval. 

The 30 nauƟcal-themed costumes in this booklet date to early in Vertès' career. They were designed for a costume ball 
held aboard the Étoile Noire during the Grande Semaine Moto-NauƟque de Cannes in 1934. Colored in pochoir by Daniel 
Jacomet, the designs are all named accordingly for a themed night on board a pirate ship, and include "Le vieux Loup de 
Mer" (The Old Sea Wolf), "Pirate Chinoise" (Chinese Pirate), "Le Poisson Rouge" (The Red Fish), "Le Monstre de Palm 
Beach" (The Monster of Palm Beach), "Pirate Rouge" (Red Pirate), 'L'Etoile de 
Mer"(Sea Star), "La Pieuvre Verte" (The Green Octopus), "CapƟf" (CapƟve), "Pirate 
Chasseur de Têtes" (Pirate Headhunter), "Le Corail" (Coral), and many others. 

There is also a note on the Ɵtle page that the costumes can be quickly executed by 
Madame Karinsky, the costume designer of the Ballets Russes de Monte-Carlo. Bar-
bara Karinska was an Oscar-winning costumier who worked in film, ballet, and the-
ater, and collaborated with designers including ChrisƟan Bérard, André Derain, Ire-
ne Sharaff, and Cecil Beaton. Her perhaps. most famous collaboraƟon was with 
George Balanchine and the New York City Ballet, when she designed costumes for 
numerous producƟons including the famous New York City Ballet Nutcracker. 

A striking collecƟon of colorful and whimsical avant-garde costume designs. Ex-
tremely scarce; as of October 2024, OCLC locates only one single holding of this 
work in a European library and none in North America. 



7.  (Bauhaus-inspired Japanese Commercial Design) - Hamada, Masuji. 
Shogyo Bijutsu Kyohon. Jiyoki. [Advanced Commercial Art Manual.]. 54 
pp. volume divided into 25 short secƟons, profusely illustrated. Large 
octavo (10 1/4 x 7 3/8 inches). Original color-blocked wrappers. Light 
toning, very minor scaƩered soiling and spoƫng, overall very good. To-
kyo: Fuzanbo, 1936. (53251)            $1,500 

 

Masuji Hamada (1892-1938) was a Japanese graphic designer, art and 
design criƟc, and acclaimed commercial arƟst. One of his best-known 
accomplishments was serving as lead editor of the landmark 24-volume 
set Gendai Shogyo Bijutsu Zenshu [The Complete Commercial ArƟst]. 
Hamada was a passionate advocate for the importance of commercial 
design. 

In 1931, Hamada also cofounded the Seikatsu Kosei Kenkyusho (Research 
InsƟtute of ConstrucƟon), together with Ken Ichiura, Takehiko Mizutani, 
Renshichiro Kawakita, Sadanosuke Nakada, Takao Itagaki, and Isaku Ishi-
mura. The insƟtute was founded primarily to hold exhibiƟons and give 
lectures, and in November of that year began publicaƟon of the journal 

"Kenchiku Kogei. I See All". The same group together opened a school the following year, the Shikenchiku Kogei Gakuin 
(School of New Architecture and Design), with the goal of providing "theoreƟcal and technical educaƟon for designers 
with excellent abiliƟes in architecture and craŌs for the new age." Hamada and the others were greatly influenced by 
modern Western design movements, principally the Bauhaus. 

This slim volume was published a handful of years aŌer Gendai Shogyo Bijutsu Zenshu, and covers various topics includ-
ing adverƟsing design, typeseƫng, prinƟng techniques, painted and electrical signs, lighƟng, display windows, and shop 
layout, each secƟon illustrated with a full-page plate, many printed in bright colors. The final secƟon is devoted to photo-
montage and includes as one of its illustraƟve examples the famous photomontage "The Roving Reporter" by Umbo 
(OƩo Umbehr). 

A very scarce manual of modernist Japanese commercial design; as of August 2024, OCLC locates only a single copy of 
this volume worldwide, at the NaƟonal Diet Library in Japan. 

 

8.  (Beat Poetry ArƟst's Book) - Ferlingheƫ, Lawrence, & EƩore SoƩsass 
(photographs). Reverie Smoking Grass. Title from cover: Smoking Grass 
Reverie. Unpaginated (circa 26 pp.) poem (in English), intermiƩently illustrat-
ed within the poem with simple cartoons. Quarto (11 x 8 1/2 inches). Origi-
nal printed wrappers. Light sunning to wrappers, very slight rubbing to spine, 
minor chipping to wrappers, two small holes to front cover, interior clean, 
overall very good. Milan: East 128 #19, 1968. One of 420 copies. (53159)
                     $1,850 

 

An illustrated poem, with text in English, by the well-known Beat poet and 
important figure in the San Francisco literary scene. Along with his poetry, 
Lawrence Ferlingheƫ (1919-2021) was also a painter, social acƟvist, and co-
founder of the famous City Lights bookstore and publisher. He was arrested 



for publishing Allen Ginsberg's Howl and went to trial in 1957, where he was charged with publishing an obscene work 
and then acquiƩed. 

This poem is printed in facsimile of Ferlingheƫ's hand. WriƩen in bold strokes, he apparently used a marker to create 
this work. The different sizes and shapes of leƩers, thicknesses of the strokes, and the interspersing of his simple, cartoon
-like illustraƟons combine to create a vivid sense of the marijuana experience. 

The poem is accompanied by two portrait photographs of Ferlingheƫ taken by the famed Italian architect and designer 
EƩore SoƩsass, one a full-page image and the other a fold-out. 

A important work by a seminal figure from the San Francisco literary and Beat scene. 

 

9.  (BeauƟful Hand-made 19th Century Work on 
Japanese Castles) - Unique Drawings of Japanese 
Castles. 4 volumes containing hand-calligraphed text 
and numerous hand-drawn and hand-colored maps 
and floor plans of Japanese castles. Quarto (11 x 8 
inches). Blue paper wrappers with hand-sewn bind-
ings. Some light scaƩered soiling to a few places, 
some areas of foxing and image transfer, one cover 
with some small tears, two volumes with light 
scaƩered marginal worm damage, overall very good. 
N.p., Japan: n.d., circa early 19th century. (53261) 
       $17,500 

 

Castles have a long and fascinaƟng history in Japan. ForƟficaƟons of various kinds have been built in Japan since ancient 
Ɵmes, but a new need arose in the 15th century, during the Sengoku period, aŌer the government's authority had weak-
ened and Japan became made up of warring independent states which fought each other. These states built small cas-
tles on top of mountains for defense. When Oda Nobunaga reestablished a central authority in the second half of the 
16th century, beginning Japan's reunificaƟon (which was completed by his successor, Toyotomi Hideyoshi), a new and 
disƟncƟve style of castle was constructed. These structures served as administraƟve and military headquarters for the 
regions and symbols of authority, rather than as actual defense mechanisms.  

One of the first of these castles was Azuchi Castle, built for Nobunaga. It was unlike any of the previous castles, which 
were liƩle more than stone walls and palisades on remote hilltops. Azuchi Castle was on top of a small hill and meant to 
be a residence. It also had several key features which would come to characterize many of the castles built during this 
period. The castle had massive walls, several meters thick, made of granite stones fiƩed together without mortar. The 
main building, or tenshu, was a many-storied building made of wood covered in plaster, with layers of overhanging 
eaves and gables. There were also gates and watchtowers in these new castles. 

The last period of castle construcƟon lasted from 1615 unƟl 1638. The new leader, Tokugawa Ieyasu, implemented vari-
ous policies which affected castle construcƟon. Going forward, daimyo, or feudal lords, were allowed to have only one 
castle in their territory, and others had to be dismantled. ExisƟng castles could be repaired only with his approval, and no 
new ones could be built. 

At the end of the feudal age, castles went into decline. They no longer served a useful funcƟon and were difficult to 
maintain. Over Ɵme, many tenshu, gates, and watchtowers were destroyed by earthquakes, fires, typhoons, and other 
circumstances. When the castles were damaged, they were not usually repaired. In the 19th century, many castles were 



torn down, and many more were destroyed during World War II. Although figures differ, it is well-established that at its 
peak, thousands of castles doƩed the Japanese landscape. 

These four volumes feature dozens of hand-drawn color illustraƟons of castle plans, interspersed with pages of hand-
calligraphed script. The drawings showcase aspects of the surrounding landscape, walls, bridges, building floor plans, and 
other features, many in bright colors. The volumes comprise a beauƟful and unique collecƟon from a fascinaƟng and im-
portant period in both Japanese poliƟcal and architectural history and highlight the importance a uniquely indigenous Jap-
anese architectural form. 

 

10.  CollecƟon of American Pamphlets, ca. 1790-1870. A collecƟon of approx. 65 pam-
phlets, mostly religious in nature though peppered with some secular tracts, most pub-
lished in the United States in the first half of the 19th century but with a few before and 
aŌer, including a wealth of sermons relaƟng to the nature and pracƟce of religion, its 
place in civil society, and other topics, many of the sermons in response to landmark 
occasions both large and small including days of thanksgiving and fasƟng, the ordinaƟon, 
anniversary of the ordinaƟon, or reƟrement of a minister, funerals of noted persons, the 
graduaƟon of classes from educaƟonal insƟtuƟons, etc. Most of the pamphlets were 
deaccessioned from an insƟtuƟonal library and in most cases the text blocks have been 
removed from earlier bindings; the works are all intact and in generally good condiƟon 
except for some staining and foxing; though most lack their original wrpps. cover;, the 
text blocks are generally sound, with an occasional loose page here or there. Boston, 
New York, Philadelphia, BalƟmore, Indianapolis, Lewiston ME, Amherst MA, Worcester 
MA, Hagerstown PA, and elsewhere, ca. 1735-1883, most between 1795 and 1865. 
(48014)         $1,000 

 

An interesƟng compendium of material which taken in its enƟrety provides a good overview of religious thought in the 
early republic and its evoluƟon through the early 19th century. A complete list is available upon request. 

 

11.  (Complete Mid-19th Century Set of Maps 
of Edo (Tokyo)) - Edo Kirie Zu [Tokyo Area 
Maps]. A complete set of 30 colored wood-
block-printed maps of Tokyo, the maps of 
slightly varying sizes but most approximately 
19 x 21 inches, folded to 6 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches. 
Each map with original blue paper wrappers 
and Ɵtle label mounted to the front, pre-
served in a contemporary wooden box. Some 
minor worm damage to a handful of maps; 
light scaƩered foxing, soiling, and toning, 
overall very good, colors bright and fresh. 
Tokyo: Seishichi Owariya, circa 1850s-1860s. 
(53222)        $15,000 

 



This spectacular set of maps of 19th-
century Edo is rarely found in its enƟre-
ty. Each map is devoted to an individual 
ward, or district, of the city, as well as 
some outlying areas. Boldly colored and 
printed with close aƩenƟon to detail, 
taken together, the maps present a 
complete and detailed depicƟon of the 
organizaƟon of Edo in the mid-19th 
century, showing physical features, lay-
outs of roads and neighborhoods, land 
use, property holders, and other details. 
They provide not only a vivid impression 
of the physical nature of the city, but 
also provide historical insight into the 
evoluƟon of the metropolis. 

The David Rumsey Historical Map Col-
lecƟon has a similar set of maps and 
describes them thusly: "These maps 
represent not only a fine example of 
woodblock prinƟng, but also remain an indispensable source of informaƟon on the architecture of Tokagawa Edo." Some 
of the maps have a legend idenƟfying elements by color and shape. The maps show roads and bridges in yellow, rivers 
and lakes and other bodies of water in blue, shrines and temples in red, surrounding landscape in green, and merchant 
houses in grey. Smaller residences are marked with black, and residences of noble families are marked with the family's 
crest, most annotated with the family name. The most important structures are illustrated with small sketches of the 
buildings, oŌen within a botanical seƫng.  

According to the Sainsbury Library, at the Ɵme, approximately 64% of Edo city was occupied by mansions and residences 
of Daimyo feudo lords, samurai, and vassals serving the Tokugawa shogun, and these homes were typically surrounded 
by high walls and unnumbered. It was very difficult for visitors to find where they were going. Around 1846, a neighbor-
hood shop called Kingodo started selling area maps to help visitors navigate, paying aƩenƟon more to the arrangement 
of buildings than to topographic accuracy. These maps grew in popularity, so that by 1852 over 30 areas were covered, 
including almost all of the Edo neighborhoods. Following their success, a fellow neighborhood print shop, Owariya, start-
ed selling their own maps in 1849. Owariya used simple color coding and illustraƟons to make their maps more visually 
striking and easier to use. Although they began by covering less areas than Kingodo's maps, by 1852 the Owariya maps 
were covering 30 areas. These maps required frequent updates, as occupants at addresses oŌen changed, and according 
to the Rumsey Map Center, there are over 170 ediƟons of these maps from the two printers. 

Many of these maps are not oriented in a tradiƟonal north-south direcƟon; rather, Edo Castle oŌen served as a point of 
reference. AddiƟonally, the text on the maps for daimyo residences, temples, and shrines was oŌen wriƩen in the direc-
Ɵon of the entrance, with the first character located at the entrance of the building. The maps are not drawn to scale, 
and some buildings such as important temples and shrines are bigger than their actual size, to reflect the way they are 
perceived. 

A beauƟful and eye-catching collecƟon of maps with priceless historical, geographic, and demographic insights into 19th
-century Tokyo. Thanks to the David Rumsey Historical Map CollecƟon and the Sainsbury Library for their research. 

 



12.  (Counterculture Psychedelic Bay Area Literary Journal) - The Desert-
ed Times. Volume 1 (1968) through unnumbered fourth issue (n.d., circa 
1970) (all published?). Four issues of the psychedelic literary journal. Tab-
loid format (size to 17 x 11 3/8 inches). Original illustrated self-wrappers, 
with cover designs by Patricia Ross and ScoƩ Amour. Creasing along center 
folds, first issue with some toning and foxing, a handful of closed tears 
along center folds, some light soiling, some scaƩered handwriƩen annota-
Ɵons, overall good. San Francisco: David Moe, 1968-circa 1970. (53231)
                  $1,500 

 

A possibly complete run in four issues of the counterculture journal, pub-
lished in San Francisco at the end of the 1970s, edited and published by Bay 
Area poet David Moe together with sculptor, writer, and photographer 
ScoƩ Amour. The issues featured poetry, artwork, photographs, and prose, 
some of it eroƟc. 

Contributors include Daniel Moore, Wes Wilson, David Moe, Moe's wife 
Patricia Ross, Wally Heally, Dave Hazelwood, Richard Culter, Rick Barton, 
Harold LaVigne, Lanie Chamberlain, Joseph P. White, O.T. Wood, Gene 

Fowler, Gale E. Savoie, JM. Vanderveer, Norman Moser, Charles Plymell, Ed Taylor, Bob Hill, Daniel Langton, Bill Presson, 
Robert Gluck, ScoƩ Amour, Tom Veitch, Gene SƟth, Andre Codrescu, and Janine Canon.  

Although we are unsure of exactly how many issues were published of this short-lived journal, as of July 2024, the hand-
ful of insƟtuƟons which show either physical or microfilm holdings of this Ɵtle on OCLC only have issues from among 
these four. A collecƟon of all four issues is very rare. 

 

13.  (Crooked Gambling and GriŌing Supplies) - 
K.C. Card Co. Four Gambling Supply Blue Books: 
Nos. 430, 433, 436, and 510. Four circa 1940s 
catalogs from the well-known gambling supply 
company, each approximately 50-68 pp., illus-
trated. Octavos (to 8 3/4 x 6 inches). Original 
blue side-stapled wrappers, three with blue-and
-white playing card paƩern, one with an image 
of a poker chip. Some light toning and shelfwear 
to all four, minor edgewear to #430 and $33, 
minor dust-staining and chipping to #433, all 
overall very good or excellent, three of the four 
with original order form, blank envelope, and/or 
warƟme price list laid in. Chicago: K.C. Card Co., 
n.d. (circa 1943-1950). (53219) $2,750 

 

The K.C. Card Co. of Chicago was a legendary business that sold both crooked and straight gambling equipment. First 
established in Kansas City, the company moved to Chicago around 1940 aŌer purchasing the Mason & Co. gambling 



supply house, forming one of the largest crooked gambling equipment supply ouƞits in the United States. AŌer being 
raided by the FBI in 1961, they conƟnued a small business in a different Chicago locaƟon unƟl 1995. 

These catalogs, profusely illustrated with blue-and-white images, sold a variety of crooked gambling supplies alongside 
legiƟmate gambling equipment and supplies more commonly used for magic tricks. The informaƟon page in catalog 
#430 reads, "This is the most complete catalog of its kind ever published. In these pages you will find many new and orig-
inal money-making ideas. Our pracƟcal knowledge and informaƟon concerning the varied angles of this business is at 
your disposal. Our dice and card work sets the quality standard aƩempted by others." 

The variety of products sold within these catalogs includes regular and trick dice, marked cards, trick cards to be used 
with special glasses, blockout ink, three shell games, two-way glass, ring concealers, bill shiners, fake money, dice boxes, 
game boards, keno equipment, bingo cages, manuals on horse racing and cocktail-making, and magic tricks, among 
other items. These items would allow the purchaser to make their own magic tricks or to fully ouƞit their own illegal 
gambling parlor. 

These ephemeral catalogs are very scarce insƟtuƟonally; as of June 2024, we found only a scaƩering of United States 
insƟtuƟons with holdings of a single K.C. Card Co. catalog, and only a single library with a collecƟon of more than one 
catalog. We found no insƟtuƟonal holdings at all of Catalog No. 430. 

 

14.  (Early 20th Century Shoe AdverƟsements) - CollecƟon of Vintage Shoe 
and Footwear-themed AdverƟsing Ink BloƩer Cards. Group of over 170 vin-
tage ink bloƩer cards and papers. Varying sizes, largest approximately 6 x 8 
1/2 inches. Loose as issued. Varying condiƟons, some expected handling 
wear, light creasing, ink staining and signs of general use, overall very good 
condiƟon. Various ciƟes, n.d. (circa 1900s-1940s). (53185)                $1,500 

 

Ink bloƩers gained extreme popularity in the 19th century, and were used to 
absorb excess ink from the paper when wriƟng with fountain pens. As bloƩers 
became more readily available to the masses, the paper on ink bloƩers was 
perceived to be a perfect plaƞorm for adverƟsing, and companies of all sorts 
starƟng using bloƩer papers as business cards. 

This collecƟon of over 170 early 20th century bloƩer cards and bloƩer papers 
are primarily adverƟsing shoe and footwear companies in America and 
abroad, as well as materials and accessories related to footwear. The designs 
are oŌen eye-catchingly bright and colorful, showcasing interesƟng graphic 
design and typography. The adverƟsements include footwear companies and 
shoe sellers in the United States, France, and the Netherlands. Many of the 
cards for shoemakers are labeled with a typed name and locaƟon of a local 
shoe store.  

Some of the companies adverƟsed include: 

- Heywood Boot and Shoe Co., Worcester, MassachuseƩs 

- Ball-Band Footwear (sold throughout the Northeast, Midwest, and Mid-AtlanƟc) 

- Life-Buoy Rubbers 

- Goodrich Hi-Press Mining Shoes and Rubber Footwear 



- Hood Rubber Footwear 

- J.P.'s Shoes for Boys, John Pilling Shoe Co., Lowell, MassachuseƩs 

- Poll-Parrot Shoes 

- Rice & Hutchins, Boston 

- The Emerson Shoe, sold at Bodines New Era, Rushville, Indiana 

- Peter's Classic Shoes for Women, St. Louis 

- MaƩo's GymnasƟek-Schoenen, Amsterdam 

- Radcliffe Shoe for Women, Boston 

- "Walk-Over" Shoe Store, Chicago 

- "Woodright" by Woodard & Wright, Campello, MassachuseƩs 

- Walton Shoes, sold throughout the Mid-AtlanƟc 

- Alceste Capitani shoe repair in Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 

- Cowboy Schoenen, in the Netherlands 

- J. Arena shoe sellers in Oakland, California 

- Spring Court Chaussures, Paris 

- Servus Rubber Co., "for Basketball Champions", Rock Island, Illinois 

- Irvine Guarantee Shoe Co., LiƩle Rock, Arkansas 

- Bata 

- Baudou, France 

 

15.  (Early Cocteau-Edited Music and Poetry Journal) - Cocteau, Jean & 
Françoise Bernouard (editors). Schéhérazade. Album Mensuel d'Oeu-
vres Inédites d'Art et de LiƩérature. Nos. 1 (10 Novembre 1909) 
through No. 6 (15 Mars 1911) (all published). A complete run in six 
issues of the French music and poetry journal. Square octavo (8 5/8 x 8 
1/2 inches). Original illustrated wrappers with vellum overlays, housed 
in custom archival case with clear window. Light toning and soiling to 
wrappers, minor chipping and edgewear, light rusƟng around staples, 
overall very good condiƟon. Paris: À la Belle ÉdiƟon, 1909-1911. Five of 
the six issues marked first ediƟon, one marked second ediƟon. (53248) 
            $6,500 

 

A complete collecƟon in six issues of the music and poetry journal edit-
ed by Jean Cocteau and Françoise Bernouard. Cocteau was only 20 
years old when the first issue was published, and Bernouard would go 
on to become a celebrated publisher and typographer who published 

nearly 300 works over about 40 years. 



Among the earliest deluxe periodicals in the French tradiƟon of fashionable magazines, Schéhérazade contained literary 
and poeƟcal contribuƟons from such luminaries as Apollinaire, Stephane Mallarmé, Natalie Barney, Alain Fournier, Jane 
Catulle Mendès, Michel de Gramont, Guy-Robert du Costal, Maurice Magre, Charles Perrot, Abel Bonnard, Henri 
Vouvelet, and Edmond Rostand, among many others, along with musical scores by Massent and Raynaldo Hahn, and 
arƟcles on Turkish literature, Kees Van Dongen, Renée Vivien, and Paul Poiret. The journal also contains Cocteau's earli-
est published story, "Comment Mourut Monsieur de Trèves." The issues are illustrated throughout with drawings by 
Pierre Bonnard, Charles Guérin, Paul Iribe, Marcel ChoƟn, Louis Sue, Luc-Albert Moreau, Marie Laurencin, and others.  

An important and scarce French periodical; as of July 2024, OCLC locates scaƩered holdings in North America but very 
few complete runs. 

 

16.  (First EdiƟon of the AquaƟnt Plate Book by an American Archaeol-
ogist) - Middleton, J.J. (John Izard). Grecian Remains in Italy, a Descrip-
Ɵon of Cyclopian Walls, and of Roman AnƟquiƟes. With Topographical 
and Picturesque Views of Ancient LaƟum. London: Printed for Edward 
Orme, Printseller to His Majesty, Bond-Street; by W. Bulmer & Co., 
1812. Small folio (48 x 33.5 cm). Gilt-tooled leather with raised spine 
and gilt-stamped Ɵtle; 50 pp. of text plus 25 beauƟfully engraved plates 
(three double-page), 23 of which are hand-colored aquaƟnts. Very mi-
nor scaƩered toning and foxing, small repaired marginal tear to one 
view, minor abrasions to covers, overall very good. (53039)    $17,500 

 

A beauƟful volume of hand-colored plates by MaƩhew Dubourg, Joseph 
Jeakes, and John Swaine aŌer drawings by Middleton, Philip Giunto-
tardi, and others. This volume is a masterwork of aquaƟnt engraving, 
notable for the beauty and precision of its depicƟons of ancient Greek 
and Roman ruins in Italy. The plates depict architectural ruins, Italian 
towns, and the surrounding landscapes and views. In his introducƟon to 
the volume, regarding a visit to LaƟum, Middleton writes: "In a tour of this kind, the arƟst is perhaps of more real use 
than the scholar; and aŌer toiling through the obscure pages of an historian, I found that my sketch told me more than 

my notes. I for this reason adopted the plan of making a collecƟon of very accu-
rate drawings...The views therefore which are now offered to the public are not 
meant merely to accompany the text; they are the principal object of this publi-
caƟon. I write, because I have drawn." 

The addiƟonal brief chapters of text cover the construcƟon of Cyclopian walls, 
the original inhabitants of LaƟum, the first LaƟn kings, the road from Rome to 
Albano, and the sites of places along the way. As noted, however, the stars of 
this work are the aquaƟnt plates. 

Author and arƟst John Izard Middleton (1785-1849) was the son of a signer of 
the DeclaraƟon of Independence, Arthur Middleton. John spent much of his 
adult life traveling in Europe and sketched prolifically during his travels. His pre-
cise depicƟons of ruins helped to establish him as one of America's first Classical 
archaeologists. A number of his drawings also turned up in other works, without 
aƩribuƟon, including in Edward Dodwell's "Views in Greece" and "Tour through 
Greece". 



This volume was originally issued in parts over a period of nine years, with the Ɵtle page dated 1812. The plates them-
selves were issued around 1818, and combined with the separately printed text installments. The watermarks on the 
paper in this volume range from 1805 to 1818. The watermarks are seemingly idenƟcal to those referenced in J.R Ab-
bey's "Travel in AquaƟnt and Lithography 1770-1860", 165. 

The aquaƟnt plates in this volume are incredibly beauƟful and demonstraƟve of great skill and quality. The colors are 
bright and the details are remarkable. (Tooley, 328; Avery Architectural Library, p. 666) 

 

17.  (French Cubist Illustrated Poems) - Hugnet, Georges & André Gustave 
Beaudin. Oiseaux ne Copiez Personne: Poèmes. Illustrés de Six Gravures 
par André Beaudin. Unpaginated volume of poetry by Georges Hugnet, illus-
trated by six original Cubist-style engravings by André Beaudin of abstracted 
birds and figures (one in color and five black-and-white). Quarto (11 1/2 x 9 
1/2 inches). Original printed wrappers, housed in newer boards porƞolio 
with matching fiƩed slipcase. Paris (Couloma/Roger Lacourière) 1946. Lim-
ited numbered ediƟon of 100 copies, on hand-made paper, signed by both 
Hugnet and Beaudin on the colophon. (53117)                $3,750 

 

Georges Hugnet (1906-1974) was a French graphic arƟst, poet, writer, art 
historian, criƟc, bookbinding designer, and film director. AcƟve in both the 
Dada and Surrealist movements, and authored the 1936 work "Le sepƟème 
face du dé", which is comprised of twenty Surrealist poem-collages, or 
"poemes-decoupages", made of up text and printed photographs. 

André Beaudin (1895-1979) was one of the leading figures in the École de Paris. IniƟally considered a member of the 
Cubist art movement and greatly inspired by the work of Juan Gris, Beaudin went on to rebel against the formulaic sys-
tem of Cubism and to create more lyrical works, for which he became well-known. By the 1940's he had developed an 
internaƟonal reputaƟon and had held major solo shows around the world, as well as notable group exhibiƟons. He was 

already a major figure in the world of art when he created the engravings to 
accompany Hugnet's poems. 

Scarce; as of October 2024, OCLC locates only four holdings of this work in 
North American libraries. 

 

18.  (French PoliƟcal Caricature and SaƟre) - La PeƟte Lune. No. 1 through 
No. 52 (Année 1878-79) (all published). A complete collecƟon of 52 issues 
in one volume, each issue 4 pp. with a large cover illustraƟon by caricaturist 
André Gill (1840-1885). Small quarto (11 x 7 1/4 inches). Leather-backed 
boards with gilt-tooled and stamped spine, original issues bound in. Some 
light bumping and edgewear to boards, interior bright and clean, overall 
very fine condiƟon. Paris: Imprimerie A. de La BilleƩe, 1878-1879. (53322)
                    $3,000 

 

La Lune Rousse was a saƟrical newspaper founded in 1876 by André Gill. 
Launched as a successor to l'Eclipse, it ran weekly for three years, incorpo-



raƟng ironic and humorous texts regarding contemporary events and public figures with 
magnificent full-page caricatures by Gill, most hand-colored. Some of the illustraƟons 
were censored by authoriƟes, as were some of the full issues - at least 10 issues were 
seized and banned during the publicaƟon's first year. Despite its stated intenƟons to 
merely amuse its readers, Gill did not conceal his poliƟcal leanings in his caricatures.  

Gill also served as the main caricaturist for the saƟrical newspaper La Lune, published 
from 1865 to 1868 by François Polo. La Lune ended up being banned due to Gill's carica-
tures of figures such as Napoleon III, the Pope, and Garibaldi. 

AŌer circulaƟon of La Lune Rousse began to decline, Gill decided to start a new publica-
Ɵon. La PeƟte Lune was a smaller format than the preceding newspapers, and used com-
mon French language and slang. Gill collaborated with Jean Richepin, using the pseudo-
nym of Jean Populot, and the issues published brief comedic snippets on the week's hap-
penings and short verses signed "Bibi". La PeƟte Lune was an enormous success, but 
aŌer the decline of La Lune Rousse, Gill did not have sufficient funds for a lengthy run. La 
PeƟte Lune was ended aŌer one year and merged into La Lune Rousse. 

In 1881, French censorship laws changed, allowing that "any newspaper or periodic 
wriƟng can be published, without preliminary authorizaƟon and deposit of guarantee". 
Gill, however, was not able to publish caricatures with these new journalisƟc freedoms 
as he had entered a psychiatric hospital the year before in Charenton, where he passed away in 1885. 

 

19.  (French Trade Catalogue with Colored Thread Samples) - Paris.- Eta-
blissements Kuhlmann. Compagnie NaƟonale de MaƟères Colorantes et 
Manufactures de Produits Chimiques du Nord Réunies. Colorants Diazol 
et Diazamine sur Filé Coton. No. 120-II. BeauƟful and unusual trade cata-
logue with 11 pages of introductory text followed by 23 pages containing 
135 total ombre colored thread samples displaying the result of the com-
pany's dyes on coƩon yarn, at three different dye strengths. Octavo (9 
3/4 x 7 inches). Blue cloth with white stamped Ɵtle to upper cover and to 
spine. Extremely light wear, excellent condiƟon. Paris: DirecƟon Génerale 
des Produits Organiques, n.d. (early 1900s). (53161               $950 

 

This rare turn-of-the-century trade catalogue showcases colored diazol 
and diazamine fabric dyes on coƩon thread at varying dye strengths. Each 
page of samples contains the dye's Francolor pigment name, a brief com-
ment on that parƟcular dye or color's qualiƟes or usage, and a visual de-
picƟon of the dye at three different concentraƟons on coƩon thread, giv-
ing an ombre effect to each colorful page. The dyes come in every color of 
the rainbow, including brown and black. 

The thread samples are preceded by a handful of pages of introductory 
text, which contain secƟons on preparing the coƩon, yarn-dyeing equip-
ment, choosing colors, the actual dyeing process, dye formulaƟon, and the 
staying power or resistance to fading of the dyes. A beauƟful catalogue in 

remarkably fine condiƟon. As of October 2024, we could not find any holdings of this parƟcular Kuhllmann catalogue on OCLC. 



20.  (French WWI Caricature) - Laforge, Lucien. Le Film 1914 (Ɵtle from cov-
er). Paris: Clarté, 1922. Oblong small quarto (24.5 x 27 cm). Original printed 
wrappers; unpaginated (circa 50 pp.). Some browning and foxing to cover, 
some small scaƩered areas of chipping and marginal paper loss, covers loose, 
some browning throughout, printed on fragile paper, some ghosƟng of imag-
es, overall good. (53119)        $3,000 

 

Original ediƟon of the famous booklet designed by French illustrator and cari-
caturist Lucien Laforge, presenƟng a saƟrical take on aƫtudes regarding the 
First World War upon its outbreak. Laforge looks with cynicism upon members 
of various classes of society, including the clergy, poliƟcians, prosƟtutes, the 
bourgeoisie - essenƟally anyone who did not go to the front to fight. The pages 
are filled with biƟng poliƟcal cartoons. 

Laforge started working as a cartoonist in 1910. He contributed many drawings expressing his leŌ-wing slant to newspapers such as 
Les Hommes du Jour, Le Journal du Peuple, L'Humanité, and Le Canard Enchaîné. He also illustrated books by writers such as 
Gustave Coquiot, Lucien Descaves, Charles Perrault, Charles Baudelaire, Gaston Dumestre, and François Rabelais. 

Scarce insƟtuƟonally; a fragile example from an important early 20th century illustrator. 

 

21.  (Futurist Italian Humor) - Serie del Fauno Giallo. Umorismo Italiano. No. 1 (1926) 
through 12 (1927) (all published). A complete series in 12 volumes of the Italian humor 
series, each fascicule authored by a different writer and with illustraƟons by a different 
Italian arƟst. 16mo (6 5/8 x 5 inches). Original illustrated dust jackets over orange wrap-
pers. Light scaƩered foxing and toning to a few issues, front cover of first issue separat-
ed but present, some untrimmed, overall very good. Rome: Edizioni d'Arte Fauno, 1926-
1927. (53199)            $3,500 

 

This humor series was edited by Giuseppe Zucca and published in a limited ediƟon. Each 
volume has its own Ɵtle and features a different Italian writer. The volumes have numer-
ous illustraƟons within the text, including a self-portrait caricature by the illustrator at 
the end of each issues, and a caricature of the featured author by a different arƟst. The 
illustrators featured within the issues include Amerigo Bartoli, Giulio Rosso, Augusto 
Camerini, Enrico Saccheƫ, Piero Bernardini, Trilussa, Bruno AngoleƩa, Ivo Pannaggi, Bepi 
Fabiano, M. Pompei, and Livio Apolloni. 

The 12 volumes are: 

1. L'Uovo dell'Amazzone, by Giuseppe Zucca 

2. La Donna in Vetrina, by Luigi Antonelli 

3. Mia Cugina La Luna, by Luciano Folgore 

4. L'Eden della Tartaruga, by Massimo Bontempelli 

5. Il Pigiama del Moralista, by Amalia Guglielmineƫ 

6. Picchiabbò ossia La Moje der Ciambellano, wriƩen and illustratred by Trilussa 

7. L'Inventore del Cavallo, by Achille Campanile 

8. La Locanda al Bove Solare, by Antonio Beltramelli 



9. Asso Piglia TuƩo, by Orio Vergani 

10. Scatole d'Amore in Conserva, by F.T. Marineƫ 

11. Sirene in Vacanza, by E. Giovanneƫ 

12. I Cavalieri del Tartufo, by Giuseppe Zucca 

Some of the cover designs and illustraƟons are Futurist in their style and subject. ParƟcularly sought aŌer is volume 10, by Mari-
neƫ, with Futurist illustraƟons by Pannaggi and a cover design which anƟcipates Warhol's Pop Art Campbell's soup cans by several 
decades. Scarce insƟtuƟonally; as of May 2024, some of the volumes in this series are not held by a single library in the United 
States. 

 

22.  (Futurist-Inspired Sound Poetry) - Lora-ToƟno, Arrigo. A 
Ferro e A Fuoco. Novo LitolaƩa. Futurist-inspired arƟst's book 
of modern Italian sound poetry, printed on large pages of vari-
ous metals. Large folio (13 x 15 3/4 inches). Printed sheet metal 
covers, hole-punched and bound with two small metal rings. 
Two small glued-on metal brackets missing from cover page, 
light scratches and abrasions, overall excellent. Naples: 
Giuseppe Morra, 1989. Limited ediƟon of 39 copies. (53101) 
            $3,750 

 

An incredibly scarce arƟst's book by Arrigo Lora-ToƟno (1928-
2016), considered to be one of the fathers of Italian concrete 
and sound poetry. ToƟno produced numerous publicaƟons and 
recordings connected to the work of the internaƟonal neo-avant
-garde, and organized fesƟvals, events, and lectures. His con-
necƟon with the Morra FoundaƟon began in the late 1980s, when he took place in the "Temperature Flegree" event organized by 
Studio Morra in Pozzuoli and Cuma, an event which was aƩended by Henri Chopin, Eugenio Miccini, and others. He is perhaps best 
known for having curated the 1978 anthology "Futura: Poesia Sonora", which collected works of the most interesƟng sound poets of 
the 20th century, including Marineƫ, Balla, Depero, Mayakovsky, SchwiƩers, Chopin, De Vree, Lemaître, Isou, Rühm, Novák, Chleb-
nikov, Krucenych, and others. 

This unique and heavy arƟst's book with silkscreened metal pages is a fascinaƟng modern 
take on the legendary Italian Futurist books which were printed on metal, such as Marineƫ's 
"Parole in Libertà: olfaƫve, taƫli, termiche", comprised of lithographed Ɵn pages. Very 
scarce; as of July 2024, OCLC does not show a single holding of this remarkable work. 

 

 

23.  (Greenwich Village Counterculture Zines) - Birth. No. 1 (Autumn 1958) through No. 3, 
Book 2 (Autumn 1960). Together with: Swing. No. 1 (Winter 1960) through No. 4 (Fall 
1961). And: YEAH: A Satyric Excursion. No. 1 (December 1961) through No. 10 (July 1965) 
(all published). A total of 17 issues comprising three complete runs of three New York coun-
terculture magazines, all edited by Tuli Kupferberg, Birth and Swing edited together with 
Sylvia Topp. Almost all octavo (approximately 8 3/8. 5 1/2 inches), the first issue of YEAH 
published as a single sheet, 8 1/2 x 11 inches. All octavo issues with original side-stapled 
illustrated wrappers. Some scaƩered minor wear, creasing, a few small closed tears, overall 
very good condiƟon. New York: Birth Press, 1958-1965. (53267)            $4,500 



Tuli Kupferberg (1923-2010) was an American counterculture figure parƟcularly noted for 
his poetry, cartoons, publicaƟons, and poliƟcs. He was on the cuƫng edge of mid-20th 
century cultural and poliƟcal movements, and together with Ed Sanders cofounded the 
rock band The Fugs. He was an early member of the Beat poetry movement before aban-
doning the movement by 1961, at which point he became an early proponent of the Hip-
pie movement and is credited with assisƟng in the invenƟon of New York punk. In 1958, 
Kupferberg started Birth Press with his wife Sylvia Topp (b. 1935). 

Birth consists of three issues in four fascicules, issue no. 3 comprising books 1 and 2. Each 
issue has a separate subƟtle and focus: 1. Greenwich Village and Bohemianism; 2. 
WriƟngs By Children; and 3. SƟmulants: An ExhibiƟon, covering drug use throughout his-
tory up to the 1960s. Contributors included Diane di Prima, Ray Johnson, Lenore Jaffee, 
Kupferberg, Leroi Jones, Allen Ginsberg, and others, including wriƟngs from Anais Nin and 
Sylvia Topp as children. The issues are illustrated throughout with images from Kupfer-
berg, James Frankfort, and Ray Johnson, among others. 

Swing is enƟrely devoted to the wriƟngs and drawings of children, from the famous to the 
unknown. 

YEAH was described by Kupferberg as "a saƟric excursion; a sardonic review; a sarcasƟc 
epitome; a chronicle of the last days." Issue no. 5, published in December 1962, came out shortly aŌer the Cuban Missile Crisis and 
has strong themes of the Cold War and apocalypse. Contributors to YEAH included B. Brecht, Y. Yevtushenko, A. Sillitoe, C. Farllon, C. 
Forsberg, B. Shay, K. Herz, S. Morland, A. Kaye, K. Mayamoto and E. O'Brien. Laid into issue no. 10 is a rare flier, "Fuck for Peace" 
from 1965, designed by the Fugs. 

An important collecƟon of New York zines from a noted counterculture writer and editor. 

 

24.  (Hungarian Avant-Garde Photography) - Hevesy, Iván. A Modern Fotómüvészet. 
[The Modern Photography.] Írta és illusztrálta: Hevesy Iván. 112 pp. manual and 
technical work on modern photography, illustrated with 16 plates of photographs by 
Hevesy. Large octavo (9 5/8 x 7 1/8 inches). Wrappers with original photo-illustrated 
dust jacket. Fading, shipping, and edgewear to dust jacket, some spliƫng to spine at 
endpapers, small hand-wriƩen signature to front flyleaf, overall very good. Budapest: 
1934. (53223)                     $1,250 

 

Iván Hevesy (1893-1966) was a Hungarian photographer and film-criƟc best known 
for his pioneering role in the Hungarian avant-garde. The Kassák Múzeum in Budapest 
describes Hevesy as "one of the most significant Hungarian promoters and theoreƟ-
cians of modern art and the avant-garde, with special interest in new media...In the 
thirƟes, he opened up bold new paths in modern photography with his technical books 
that reached a wide audience, as well as his own photographs, liƩle-known to this 
day." He edited the expressionist journal "Jelenkor", was published in "Ma", "Vörös 
Lobogó", and "Nyugat", and counted Lajos Kassák, Béla Uitz, Sándor Bortnyik, and 
László Moholy-Nagy among his friends and acquaintances. His wife, Kata Kálmán, was 

also a well-known photographer. 

This manual is divided into many chapters, with secƟons on topics such as photo-effects, the liberaƟon of the photo, photojournal-
ism, and photo expression.  

A scarce technical work; as of June 2024, OCLC locates only three holdings of this volume in North American libraries. 



25.  (Italian Liberty-Style Art Yearbooks) - Novissima. Albo d'ArƟ e LeƩere. 
1901-1910 (all published). A rare complete collecƟon in 10 volumes of the 
turn-of-the-century Italian magazine dedicated to literature, art, and illustra-
Ɵon, edited by Edoardo de Fonseca. Oblong octavos (8 3/4 x 10 5/8 inches). 
Original boards, some with illustrated boards and some with inset illustra-
Ɵons or mounted illustrated plates. A few volumes with some light toning or 
foxing to boards, very light scaƩered foxing to interiors of a few volumes, 
1905 volume with paper loss and tear to one plate, spines lightly shaken, 
overall excellent. Milan, and later Rome (from 1903): Società Editrice di 
Novissima, 1901-1910. (53093)     $6,500 

 

These volumes comprise a rare complete collecƟon of the Italian "Liberty-
style", Art Nouveau-inspired art and literature magazine. In a 1989 arƟcle 
Ɵtled "The Protagonists of the Italian Liberty Movement" by Rossana Bossa-
glia, she includes the publicaƟon of Novissima as an important event in the 
Ɵmeline of the Liberty movement in Italy. "1901 - The review Novissima was 
founded; its graphics were inspired by the Austrian review Ver Sacrum, provid-
ing a first overture to the secessionist phase that was to develop more fully 
later on." (Journal of DecoraƟve and Propaganda Arts, Vol. 13, Summer 1989) 

Novissima is considered one of, if not the, most important works of the Liberty/Art Nouveau period in Italy. Each volume contains 
brief texts and poems alongside columns on music, theater, and fashion - but the most noteworthy part of each volume is the nu-
merous full-page reproducƟons of artworks printed on various types of paper, showcasing art in various styles but many strongly 
and obviously influenced by the Art Nouveau movement in Europe. Each yearbook also contains a secƟon of brightly colored and 
eye-catching adverƟsements. According to essayist and journalist Gianni Scipione Rossi, the objecƟve of Novissima was "to provide 
an annual review of the best that has been produced in the various fields of the arts, from poetry to literature, from music to the 
figuraƟve arts." De Fonseca traveled throughout Italy looking for contributors, and the result was an incredibly important journal 
that influenced the world of figuraƟve art in Italy. 

Some of the authors whose work is included in these volumes are Edmondo De Amicis, Guido Biagi, Enrico Guidoƫ, Giovanni Pasco-
li, Gabriele d'Annunzio, Enrico Panzacchi, Corrado Ricci, Luigi Capuana, Arturo Colauƫ, Diego Angeli, Angiolo Orvieto, Giovanni 
Chiggiato, Luigi Pirandello, and many others, along with examples of musical composiƟons by Puccini, Francheƫ, Giordano, and 
Cordara. 

The cover of each volume is striking and colorful, with illustraƟons by arƟsts working in various fields such as illustraƟon, fine art, 
sculpture, and graphic design, including Aleardo Terzi, Antonio Rizzi, 
Edoardo Rubino, Marcello Dudovich, Augusto Majani, Duilio Cambel-
loƫ, Giovanni Mataloni, Alfredo Baruffi, and Umberto BoƩazzi. The 
illustraƟons to the interiors come from a wide range of arƟsts, includ-
ing Luigi Bompard, C. Fornara, G. SeganƟni, Giuseppe De SancƟs, A. 
Micheli, Giorgio Kieneri, EƩore de Maria, Riccardo Galli, Rizzi, Giorgio 
Belloni, F. Andreoƫ, G. MiƟzaneƫ, Camillo InnocenƟ, Dudovich, 
Pietro Chiesa, Rubino, Baruffi, Luigi Brunelli, Terzi, Majani, Giacamo 
Balla, and many others. 

PublicaƟon of Novissima ended in 1910, in line with a change in the 
aestheƟc tastes as well as a shiŌ in the cultural climate in Italy and 
abroad. A rare complete collecƟon of this spectacular example of the 
Liberty movement in turn-of-the-century Italy. 

 



26.  (Japanese Avant-Garde Photobook) - Underground GeneraƟon 
(Ɵtle from cover). Andaguraundo jenereshon: chika no sedai. Un-
paginated (approximately 112 pp.) Japanese photobook influenced 
by the Provoke movement. Quarto (11 x 8 5/8 inches). Original print-
ed sƟff wrappers with red and gold metallic foil on black, with cover 
designs by Ichiro Morita and Tatsuo Shimamura. Minor wear and 
slight abrasions to covers, light creasing at corners, interior clean, 
overall excellent. Tokyo: Noberu Shobo, 1968. (53297) $2,500 

 

The Provoke movement was founded in Tokyo in 1968 by Daido Mori-
yama, Takuma Nakahira, Takahiko Okada, Yutaka Takanashi, and 
Koji Taki and through their short-lived eponymously-Ɵtled publicaƟon, had a huge impact on photography in and outside of Japan.  

This Japanese photobook was edited by Kenji Kanesaka and includes images from many important Japanese avant-garde and ex-
perimental arƟsts, photographers, and filmmakers such as Mitsutoshi Hanaga, Eikoh Hosoe, Kenji Ishiguro, Jun Nakahara, Ushio 
Shinohara, Keiichi Tanaami, Jun Morinaga, Shinichi Mori, Daido Moriyama, Masahisa Fukase, Yoshiharu Tsugé, and others. 

In a brief essay included here by Donald Richie, expert on Japanese cinema, Ɵtled "The Underground GeneraƟon", he wrote: "This is 
a mannerist age, an age of transiƟon. No less than the fourteenth-century, ours is an age of ethical and poliƟcal collapse, a period 
of spiritual and aestheƟc experimentaƟon. The decline of the Western ideal of humanism results in a new anarchy: the fragmenta-
Ɵon of all systems of aestheƟc communicaƟon leads to aƩempts which are increasingly further and further out....It is in ages such 
as these that the underground surfaces....such things as spontaneity, aestheƟc and poliƟcal freedom and hence truth, all the aƩrib-
utes of natural man himself, have all been forced underground by an overly-civilized and hence corrupt society. The assumpƟon of 
the underground movement...that spontaneity is an end in itself; that what is created is not so important as the way in which it was 
created; that - and here it resembles late Dada and early Surrealism - an amount of destrucƟon is not only desirable but neces-
sary...The 'happening' is the typical product of the underground...The appeal of the happening is precisely that it is now that it is 
occurring for the first and only Ɵme. It does not depend upon history or hear-say - it is the present moment personified. And the 
underground trusts only the present." 

As of October 2024, OCLC locates only six holdings of this rare and important Japanese avant-garde photobook in North American 
insƟtuƟonal libraries. 

 

27.  (Japanese Avant-Garde Printmaking Movement) - Inoue, Yasufumi. Te. Shishu. 
[The Hand. Collected Poems.]. 185 pp. volume of poetry, with two full-page woodcut 
illustraƟons. Octavo (7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches). Original illustrated cardboard cover with 
original cardboard slipcase, illustraƟon mounted to cover. Light staining and rubbing 
to slipcase, minor soiling to covers, toning of endpapers, light image transfer from 
illustraƟon pages, overall excellent. Tokyo, 1928. (53274)                 $1,500 

 

Not much is known about Japanese poet Yasufumi Inoue. However, this volume was 
designed and illustrated by designer Koshiro Onchi (1891-1955). Onchi was a noted 
Japanese print-maker and photographer and the father of the sosaku-hanga or 
"creaƟve print" movement, which was a movement of woodblock prinƟng in early 
20th century Japan which stressed the arƟst's direct involvement in the printmaking 
process, from design to final product. TradiƟonal Japanese woodblocks were made 
through a much more collaboraƟve system, ukiyo-e, which involved a separate arƟst, 
carver, and printer. 

Onchi studied at the Tokyo School of Fine Arts and was trained in tradiƟonal calligra-



phy and modern western art. Early in his career, he also worked as a book designer to pay the bills, and designed over 1000 books in 
his career, including another work by Inoue Ɵtled "Shishu Ume". He was one of the first Japanese arƟsts to work in abstract art, pro-
ducing his first abstract woodcuts in 1914. His work was also entered in the painƟng event in the art compeƟƟon held at the 1932 
Summer Olympics in Los Angeles. Art compeƟƟons were a part of the Olympics from 1912 to 1948, and awarded medals in five divi-
sions, including architecture, literature, music, painƟng, and sculpture.  

This volume is very scarce; as of August 2024, OCLC does not list a single holding of this work. 

 

28.  (Japanese Female Fluxus ArƟst's Book) - Saito, Takako. To My Friends. Unpaginat-
ed handmade arƟst's book with handwriƩen Ɵtle, signed by the arƟst. Octavo (8 x 6 
inches). Hadmade cover on brown paper stock with accompanying dyed slipcase. Ex-
cellent condiƟon. Cullompton/Devon, England: Beau Geste Press, n.d. (1974). Limited 
ediƟon of 110 handmade copies. (53304)     $2,750 

 

Takako Saito (b. 1929) is a Japanese avant-garde arƟst closely affiliated with the Fluxus 
movement who worked closely with George Maciunas. She traveled to New York in the 
1960s, and then lived a somewhat nomadic lifestyle unƟl 1979, during which Ɵme she 
worked with George Brecht and Robert Filliou in France; with Felipe Ehrenberg, David 
Mayor, and Martha Hellion at Beau Geste Press in England; and with Francesco Conz 
and Rosanna Chiessi in Italy. In the early 1980s she launched her own bookmaking ven-
ture, Noodle EdiƟons. 

This volume dates to Saito's Ɵme spent in England with the arƟsts of Beau Geste Press. 
The BGP was co-founded by Felipe Ehrenberg, David Mayor, and Martha Hellion as an 
independent arƟst's collecƟve dedicated to publishing the work of visual poets, conceptual arƟsts, neo-dadaists, and experimental 
arƟsts, many of whom were connected to the internaƟonal Fluxus movement. Based out of a farmhouse in Devon, the BGP pub-
lished art works, books, pamphlets, and magazines, mostly with inexpensive materials such as mimeograph machines, cheap paper, 
and staples. On the back cover of another BGP publicaƟon, they describe themselves as "a communal company of duplicators dis-
seminaƟng, discovering, disconcerƟng & generally publishing, producing, packaging the liƩle good things."  

To My Friends is a handmade and offset-printed arƟst's book featuring drawings, texts, original collages, rubber stamps, emboss-
ings, and several Ɵpped-in miniature books. Elaborately and lovingly produced, it commemorates Saito's Ɵme at Beau Geste Press 
and represents her first arƟst's book. Produced in an extremely limited ediƟon, these books were produced to be primarily distribut-
ed among friends. Extremely scarce; as of September 2024, OCLC locates only a single holding in North America. 

 

29.  (Landmark Group ZERO ExhibiƟon) - MoƟon in Vision/Vision in MoƟon. Un-
paginated (26 pp.) catalogue published on the occasion of the landmark exhibiƟon 
at the Hessenhuis in Antwerp, held from March 21 to May 3, 1959. Square octavo (8 
1/4 x 8 1/4 inches). Original side-stapled wrappers. Light rubbing to aluminum leaf, 
slight rust-staining around staples, scaƩered foxing, back cover loose, overall very 
good. Antwerp: Hessenhuis, 1959. (53143)               $2,500 

 

The ZERO group was founded in Düsseldorf by OƩo Piene and Heinz Mack. Their 
aim, Piene once wrote, was to create "a zone of silence and of pure possibiliƟes for a 
new beginning." In contrast to the popular Abstract Expressionist movement, ZERO 
arƟsts championed kineƟc and light elements such as chrome, aluminum, latex, and 
motors. Contemporaneous groups existed in other parts of Europe and Asia, as well 



as the Americas, including the Nul group in the Netherlands, the Nouveaux Réalistes in France, Azimuth in Italy, and the Gutai group 
in Japan.  

According to an arƟcle on the group, "No longer certain that painƟng best represented the modern age, Piene, Mack, and Uecker 
developed a new visual language based on science and a poeƟc existenƟalism. Many of the works that emerged used light, colour 
and movement rather than solid materials to convey the visionary potenƟal of science, while also reflecƟng Cold War anxieƟes. As 
the arƟsts' friend and champion Yves Klein wrote, 'We are living in the atomic age, where everything material and physical could 
disappear from one day to another, to be replace by nothing but the ulƟmate abstracƟon imaginable.'" (Heroes of Zero: the art col-
lecƟve that inspired a generaƟon, ChrisƟes.com, 2022) 

In 1959, the ZERO group held their first exhibiƟon which introduced them to the internaƟonal public. This catalogue was published 
in conjuncƟon with that exhibiƟon. The exhibiƟon was arƟst-curated, and included the parƟcipaƟon of Robert Breer, Pol Bury, Yves 
Klein, Heinz Mack, Enzo Mari, Bruno Munari, Günther Uecker (spelled "Necker" on the cover), OƩo Piene, Diter Rot, Jesús Rafael 
Soto, Daniel Spoerri, Jean Tinguely, and Paul Van Hoeydonck. Contributors to the catalogue, which was edited by Marc Callewaert, 
included Emmet Williams, Heinz Mack, OƩo Piene, Pol Bury, Dieter Rot, Jean Tinguely, and Paul Van Hoeydonck. These include pa-
per cuƫngs, a silver aluminum leaf, Ɵpped-in illustraƟons, and a leƩerpress page. 

Very scarce; as of October 2024, OCLC only locates two holdings of this important catalogue in North America. 

 

30.  (Limited EdiƟon MaƩhew Barney Artwork) - Barney, MaƩhew. From 
Mud, A Blade, 2006. EdiƟon No. 37. Set of ten postcards containing film sƟlls 
and moƟfs, with a two-layer cover card made of Brazilian rosewood veneer 
and HDPE plasƟc, the plasƟc stamped with a related moƟf. Postcards 5 3/4 x 4 
inches. Housed in fiƩed box with magneƟc closure with image from , 7 1/4 x 5 
1/2 inches, as issued. Minimal bumping to box, overall excellent. Berlin: 
Deutsche Guggenheim/MaƩhew Barney, 2006. Limited ediƟon of 100 copies. 
(53149)          $1,500 

 

MaƩhew Barney (b. 1967) is an American contemporary arƟst and film director 
whose work addresses themes such as geography, biology, geology, conflict, 
and mythology. His works have been exhibited and/or performed at the Venice 
Biennale, the San Francisco Museum of Modern Art, the Schaulager in Basel, 
Yale University, the Hayward Gallery in London, UCCA Beijing, the Whitney, the 
Guggenheim, the Musée d'Art Moderne de la Ville de Paris, MOCA Los Angeles, 
the Morgan Library, the Bibliothèque NaƟonal, and many others. 

The ten color offset postcards in this set bear images from Barney's 2004 film 
project "DE LAMA LÂMINA", a video of the performance made in collaboraƟon with musician Arto Lindsay during Carnival in Salva-
dor de Bahia in 2004. A descripƟon of the film on the website for the InsƟtuto InhoƟm in Brazil reads, "Instead of the tradiƟonal trio 
elétrico (sound truck), a major tractor is used in the performance as a kind of carro alegórico (allegorical float) and followed by the 
bloco (Carnival group) Cortejo Afro. Between the wheels of the machine is the Greenman, a hybrid figure, half man, half plant, while 
outside a character inspired by an ecologic acƟvist climbs the huge tree carried by the vehicle. Interested in the relaƟonship be-
tween apparently opposed elements, MaƩhew Barney approaches here, among other issues, the link between creaƟon and destruc-
Ɵon both in the ecological and sociopoliƟcal realms. The Ɵtle is a reference to two Candomblé deiƟes: Ossanha, the orisha of plants 
and the vital forces of nature, and Ogum, the orisha of iron and war." 

The images are taken from photographs and film sƟlls by Larry Lamay, Chris Winget, and Peter Strietmann. 

Very scarce; as of October 2024, OCLC does not show any holdings of this work in North America. 

 



31.  (New Vision Modernist Photography) - Bost, Pierre. Photographies Modernes. 
Porƞolio containing seven pages of introductory text by Bost and 24 photographic 
reproducƟon plates by Modernist photographers. Octavo (9 1/4 x 6 5/8 inches). Orig-
inal publisher's cloth-backed Ɵe-bound boards porƞolio with original paper Ɵtle label 
pasted to front cover, contents loose as issued. Light bumping and foxing to boards, 
minor toning to text leaves, very light soiling or staining to plates, mostly marginal, 
overall very good. Paris: Librairie des Arts DécoraƟfs/A. Calavas, n.d. (1928?) (53290)
                     $1,950 

 

Pierre Bost (1901-1975) was a French screenwriter, novelist, and journalist who was a 
great proponent of modernism in photography. Bost also authored the introductory 
text to Man Ray's landmark porƞolio "Électricité". This volume represents the first 
ediƟon of Bost's presentaƟon of Modernist photographers, comprising 24 photo-
typies, printed recto only on thick paper stock, with photographer's name printed 
underneath each image.  

The photographers included are: André Kertesz, François Rainier, Roger Parry, Eli Lo-
tar, Joris Ivens, M. Gravot, Germaine Krull, Chevojon, Isaac Kitrosser, Johnny Fern-

hout, Sougez, Jean Dreville, Maurice Tabard, and André Vigneau. The majority of the photographers are represented by 2 images 
each. 

As Bost wrote in his preface to the porƞolio, "Si la photographie est un art, c'est parce qu'elle a renoncé bravement à l'exacƟtude 
photographique." This work served as somewhat of a manifesto for the New Vision Photography movement, a term first coined by 
László Moholy-Nagy to describe the new photography techniques and unconvenƟonal formats which flourished in the 1920s and 
1930s, due in part to new technology. This period saw the advancement of abstract photograms, photomontages, and combina-
Ɵons of photography with typography in posters and magazines. 

An important work of Modernist photography; scarce insƟtuƟonally. 

 

32.  (Original 19th Century Sketchbook from Ohio ArƟst - NaƟve Americans) - 
Farny, Henry François. Hand-wriƩen and Illustrated Student Notebook/
Sketchbook. Circa 116 pp. (unpaginated) notebook, hand-numbered to page 82 
(lacking pp. 19-20), on lined paper. Octavo (8 1/4 x 6 3/4 inches). Marbled 
boards with leather spine, label adhered to cover reading "H.F. Farny, Wood-
ward School 1861", housed in modern custom archival paper slipcase. Rubbing 
and edgewear to boards, leather of spine worn at top and base, light soiling to 
pastedowns, overall very good condiƟon. CincinnaƟ, Ohio: 1861. (53247) $2,500 

 

Henry François Farny (1847-1916) was a noted American painter and illustrator 
whose family emigrated to the United States from France when he was a child. 
He grew up in Warren, Pennsylvania, near a Seneca reservaƟon, and moved to 
CincinnaƟ when he was approximately 12. Both experiences were noteworthy 
for him and his art career, as much of his work was centered on the life of NaƟve 
Americans in 19th century America, and Harper's Weekly published a view of 
CincinnaƟ he drew when he was only 18. 

He studied abroad under Albert Bierstadt in his 20s, and returned to CincinnaƟ in 1870. Demand for his art was not high, so he 
found jobs doing poster painƟng. However, in 1873, he was commissioned by the CincinnaƟ chamber of commerce to create some 
drawings of the different stages of the meatpacking industry. In the 1880s, a market was developing for artwork related to NaƟve 



Americans, and Farny made several trips along the Missouri River and out west, sketching and taking notes which ulƟmately result-
ed in approximately 100 painƟngs. Theodore Roosevelt once said to him, "Farny, the naƟon owes you a great debt. It does not real-
ize it now, but it will some day. You are preserving for future generaƟons phases of American history that are rapidly passing away." 

Farny was one of the founding members of the CincinnaƟ Art Club, and his works are now found in the collecƟons of the CincinnaƟ 
Art Museum, the American Heritage Center at the University of Wyoming, the TaŌ Museum of Art, and the Gilcrease Museum, and 
have been sold through major aucƟon houses. 

This notebook and sketchbook dates from Farny's Ɵme at the Woodward School in CincinnaƟ. Established in 1831, it was the first 
free public school in CincinnaƟ and one of the first in the United States. The land for the school was donated by William Woodward 
and his wife Abigail CuƩer in 1826 with a goal of providing free educaƟon for poor children who could not afford private school. The 
school is also important to American history. Woodward built a home on the site in 1832, a year aŌer the school opened, where Levi 
Coffin and his wife Catharine lived from 1856 to 1863. Coffin, known as the "President of the Underground Railroad", sheltered over 
100 fugiƟve slaves each year on their way to freedom. This home later served as the Good Samaritan Hospital, and in 1865 it be-
came St. Luke's Hospital and treated Civil War soldiers. 

Farny's notebook covers a mix of subjects. A number of pages are devoted to "H.F. Farny's Philosophical Experiments", including 
divisibility, porosity, impenetrability, cohesion, adhesion, air resistance, centrifugal force, and gravity. There are notes on geometry, 
magic tricks, how to make magic lantern slides, and swimming. He lists out "Washington's Rules", and writes a 12-page essay on Sir 
Walter ScoƩ's poem "The Lady of the Lake." There are also copied extracts from works by other writers, including Charles Fenno 
Hoffman's "Wild Scenes in the Forest and Prairie", Longfellow's "Song of Hiawatha", "The Death of the Trapper", and Lord Byron, 
alongside Farny's own wriƟngs. 

The pages are scaƩered with small hand-drawn and hand-colored illustraƟons. There are also several larger drawings that take up 
half a page, including a colorful landscape with figures of hunters, a drawing of bears, and several sketches of NaƟve Americans. 
The pastedowns are also illustrated, with a clipping affixed to the rear pastedown with the text of a poem. Laid in is an ink drawing 
Ɵtled "The Last Sunrise on Lookout Mountain" on unlined paper and a silk ribbon "Member of the Society of the Army of the Tenn. 
CincinnaƟ, Nov. 14th, 1866." 

A beauƟful and unique relic from an important American arƟst and illustrator. 

 

33.  (Original American AdverƟsing Archive) - Harrison 
King McCann/H.K.McCann Co. Original AdverƟsing Ar-
chive. AdverƟsing archive of approximately 100 pieces of 
original artwork and printed material. Various sizes. 
Housed in clear sleeves in a dark brown pebbled binder, 
many mounted to paper. Some old staining, expected 
handling wear, creases, etc, overall very good. Various, 
circa 1912-1930. (53241)               $2,500 

 

Harrison King McCann (1880-1962) was the founder of the 
H.K. McCann Company adverƟsing agency which opened 
its doors in New York City in 1912, with Standard Oil as its 
first account. Offices opened across North America, and in 
1928, the first European offices opened in Berlin, London, 
and Paris. In 1930, McCann merged with Alfred Erickson's 

agency to form McCann-Erickson. The merged company grew to be the world's largest adverƟsing agency, with offices in more than 
130 countries, and counted among its clients Vaseline, Beech-Nut, Del Monte, Nabisco, Coca-Cola, General Motors, GilleƩe, L'Oréal, 
Bacardi, Nestlé, and Mastercard. McCann himself was an alum of Bowdoin College in Brunswick, Maine, and has a professorial chair 
named aŌer him in the college's English department. 



This collecƟon comprises approximately 100 pieces of material from the 
H.K. McCann Company, including proofs for magazine ads, colorful mock-
ups, and hand-drawn pencil maqueƩes on Ɵssue paper, some with hand-
wriƩen dates, notes, or other annotaƟons, for clients across the country 
and abroad. 

Some of the companies and industries represented in this archive include 
the Hampshire Paper Company, The Manternach Company, Borden's 
Evaporated Milk, EgypƟan DeiƟes CigareƩes, Socony Gasoline/Standard 
Oil, System - The Magazine of Business, French Line/Compagnie Générale 
TransatlanƟque, PerfecƟon Oil Heaters, E.A. Strout Realty, Regal Shoes, 
Kimball Motor Coaches, Peerless Motor Cars, Everyman's Library, Bourjois 
cosmeƟcs, Theodore B. Starr Inc., Briarcliff Lodge, and Hudson Investment 
Company, along with invitaƟons for events at Bryn Mawr and the Horace 
Mann School. Some of these adverƟsements ran in Vanity Fair, Vogue, 
and House & Garden magazines. 

A Bowdoin College Quarterly from 1922 is accompanied by a hand-
wriƩen note from McCann which reads, in part, "My only copy - saved fm. fire. Same notes apply to this as to Briarcliff Lodge bro-
chure, with addiƟon that portraits are from all kinds and all sizes of originals and that the type specified was hand-set Goudy O.S., 
not the machine face." Another note accompaning some Ɵssue-paper maqueƩes reads, "All photographic and pictorial subjects 
chose by me, as well as the arƟst to make sketches. Cover and leƩered panels my own work. Stock and typography specified by me 
and whole job followed through both as to engravings and prinƟng. My only copy, saved from fire." 

A beauƟful and fascinaƟng illustraƟon archive from a behemoth of American adverƟsing in the first quarter of the twenƟeth centu-
ry. 

 

34.  (Original Modern Art Lithographs) - Brunidor. Porƞolio Numéro 3. Paper porƞolio 
printed with Ɵtle and list of arƟsts, housing five original lithographs printed in colors. 
Folio (16 5/8 x 13 1/4 inches). Beige canvas Ɵe-bound porƞolio with publisher's flaps, 
paper porƞolio housed inside. Considerable wear to canvas porƞolio, canvas loss to 
back cover, light toning to paper porƞolio, lithographs themselves in excellent condi-
Ɵon, two with Ɵny pinholes to center top and boƩom. Paris: Robert Altmann, 1961-
1962. Limited ediƟon of 50 examples. (53250)     $4,500 

 

The art publishing house Brunidor, founded in New York 1947 by art criƟc and collector 
Robert Altmann, was known for producing porƞolios of prints that were oŌen accompa-
nied by poetry or brief works of prose. Fleeing anƟ-SemiƟsm during World War II, Alt-
mann moved to several different countries, including the United States and Cuba, and 
maintained close relaƟonships with many of the arƟsts whose works he published.  

This porƞolio contains five striking color lithographs by Guy Harloff, Isidore Isou, Ghe-
rasim Luca, Joaquin Ferrer, and Wifredo Lam, printed by René Guillard in Paris and Emil 
MaƩhieu in Zurich. Each lithograph is signed by the arƟst and numbered 10/50 in pencil. 

Guy Harloff's work is a bright and colorful mandala-style piece featuring the text "Work is the Great Power." Isou's contribuƟon is 
an unƟtled LeƩrist composiƟon dated 1961. Wifredo Lam's lithograph has clear influences from indigenous African art and sculp-
ture. 

A beauƟful and scarce porƞolio of colorful lithographs from important post-war modern and contemporary arƟsts; as of July 2024, 
OCLC could not locate a holding of this porƞolio in a North American library. 



35.  (Parisian Daily Life at the End of the 19th Century) - Le Fifre: Journal Hebdoma-
daire. Year 1, No. 1 (23 Février 1889) through No. 15 (1 Juin 1889) (all published). 15 
issues bound in one, approximately 4 pp. per issue. Folio (16 x 11 1/2 inches). Printed 
paper wrappers, original self-wrappers bound in. Light scaƩered foxing, minor edge-
wear and chipping, light foxing and browning to covers, large split along spine, overall 
good. Paris: Imprimerie des Arts et Manufactures/Imprimerie Charles Blot, 1889. 
(53319)            $2,750 

 

A complete collecƟon in 15 issues of the illustrated weekly publicaƟon launched in 1889 
by the painter and illustrator Jean-Louis Forain (1852-1931). Each issue features two full
-page illustraƟons and at least one smaller lithographic illustraƟon by Forain that saƟ-
rize the daily life of Parisians. The drawings show the influence of arƟsts like Honoré 
Daumier and Forain's friend Edgar Degas. 

In addiƟon to Forain's caricatures, the short issues also included brief arƟcles and texts 
by Forain and other arƟsts and writers such as Jean Richepin, Aurélien Scholl, Emile André, Paul Masson, Paul Hervieu, Armand Sil-
vestre, and Jacques Le Lorrain. 

According to Forain's brief "welcome" arƟcle in the first issue, Le Fifre was launched to "conter la vie de tous les jours, montrer les 
ridicules de certaines douleurs, la tristesse de bien des joies, et constater rudement quelquefois par quelle hypocrite façon le Vice 
tend à se manifester en nous: c'est mon projet." 

A brief write-up of this journal on the website of the Universität Heidelberg menƟons that even though Le Fifre's publicaƟon was 
short-lived due to financial issues and even though it "almost fell into oblivion, it is today considered as one of the most disƟn-
guished periodicals of the 19th century." In a leƩer from April 1889 addressed to his brother Theo, Vincent Van Gogh writes to thank 
him for the issues of Le Fifre he sent to him. Scarce insƟtuƟonally. 

 

36.  (Pioneer Work of the Russian Futurist Movement) - Malevich, Kazimir, & Olga 
Rozanova (illustraƟons); Kruchenykh, Aleksei & Velimir Khlebnikov (verse). Igra v 
Adu [A Game in Hell]. Striking 42-leaf volume (including covers), lithographically 
printed to one side only, of Russian Futurist verse and illustraƟon. Octavo (7 3/8 x 5 
1/2 inches). Original illustrated wrappers with cover design by Malevich, housed in 
custom black porƞolio and matching slipcase, Ɵtle in French and publicaƟon date 
stamped to spine in silver. Some light wear to covers, slight staining around staples, 
overall excellent condiƟon. Saint Petersburg: Svet, 1914. (53198)            $11,500 

 

This striking work represents the second ediƟon of a most exciƟng, radical, and highly 
lauded Russian Futurist book, not only enlarged from the first ediƟon, but in reality 
an enƟrely transformed publicaƟon. The pages contain narraƟve verse in the authors' 
hands concerning a card game between the Devil and sinners in Hell, and are illus-
trated throughout with lithographic images by Malevich (1879-1935) - both front and 
rear covers as well as three images within the text, and Rozanova (1886-1918) - 23 
illustraƟons, some full-page. 

This second ediƟon contains not only 292 addiƟonal verses, but is illustrated with new and original graphic works; the 1912 ediƟon 
was illustrated by Natalia Goncharova. Kruchenykh (1886-1968) and Khlebnikov's (1885-1922) collaboraƟve verse is an example of 
"zaumnoe yazik" (abstruse language), in which the sound effects of the words transcend their underlying meanings. The illustra-
Ɵons, striking in both their imagery and execuƟon, are beauƟfully integrated with the text.  



According to the Art InsƟtute of Chicago, "Books by progressive Russian arƟsts and poets, made between the revoluƟons of 1905 
and 1917, aimed to overthrow convenƟons of art and society simultaneously. Their makers believed that art and language needed 
to become immediate and real - part of everyday life - and as a result these Futurist books were willfully made with cheap materi-
als, and appeared purposely unrefined, as if they were products of wild and primiƟve behavior." 

(Rowell & Wye: The Russian Avant-Garde Book 1910-1934, nos. 79, 80, 81 (and no. 7 for the first ediƟon); illustrated pp. 80-81.) 

 

37.  (Racist Turn-of-the-Century African-American Playing Cards) - In Dixie-Land. (No. 
1118.). Complete deck of 52 playing cards plus two addiƟonal informaƟonal cards and 
one wild "Crown Card", the imagery on the cards depicƟng poor Black people in the 
Deep South. Cards measure 3 1/2 x 2 3/8 inches. Housed in original red cardboard box, 
the upper box printed with Ɵtle and publicaƟon informaƟon in black, with instrucƟonal 
card pasted to the inside of lid. Some light abrasions, rubbing, and edgewear to box, 
minor soiling, cards excellent. CincinnaƟ, Ohio: The Fireside Game Co., n.d. (copyright 
1897). (53226)          $1,950 

 

The Fireside Game Company, a division of The CincinnaƟ Game Co., was acƟve at the 
end of the 19th century, producing a selecƟon of "educaƟonal" card games. Some of 
their other Ɵtles cover topics such as mathemaƟcs, vocabulary, animals, art history, 
mythology, geography, astronomy, and Shakespeare. The game presented here, howev-
er, while it claimes to provide "bright sketches of Southern child-life", in actuality pre-
sents a racist view of African-Americans in the southern United States. 

Although perhaps less overtly racist than some other publicaƟons of the Ɵme, the cards 
in this deck present, in their photogravure images, plenty of stereotypes and degrading depicƟons of the poor Black child, perhaps 
meant to elicit sympathy for their lower staƟon in life. Each of the 52 cards bears a different image with a corresponding Ɵtle. Sever-
al cards show children eaƟng watermelon, picking coƩon, or working in factories. Some of the card capƟons correspond to well-
known stereotypes of African-Americans, including "A Virginia Mammy", "The CoqueƩe", "A Modern Topsy", "Dark Angels", "A Mis-
chievous Pickaninny", "A LiƩle Wharf-Rat", and "An Alabama Coon". The text of other capƟons is wriƩen in "slave speak". 

The backs of the cards contain a stylized image of an alligator surrounded by an ornamental design of watermelons and coƩon. All 
of these have long been associated with overtly racist stereotypes of Black children. Although the publisher described the games as 

having "life-like reproducƟons of characterisƟc sketches from the Sunny South", the overall 
tone which comes across is much sadder. A historical and racist relic from turn-of-the-
century America; scarce insƟtuƟonally. 

 

38.  (Rare 1970s Japanese Comics Magazine) - Bang. The Hot CommunicaƟon Monthly 
Paper. No. 1 (12/10/1970) through No. 12 (11/10/1972) (all published). A complete collec-
Ɵon of 12 issues, 8 pp. each, comprising one volume of 96 pages. Small folio (15 1/4 x 10 
1/2 inches). Original colorful red, white, and green typographic publisher's wrappers with 
illustraƟon by Ikeda and Shimotani over blank cardstock covers. Some light wear and soiling 
to covers, minor edgewear, last few pages coming loose from binding, overall very good. 
Tokyo: Caméléon House, 1970-1972. (53296)             $2,250 

 

A complete run of 12 issues in one volume of the Japanese illustrated magazine founded and 
directed by avant-garde poet and comics publisher Tetsuo Shimizu. In 1996, Shimizu was 
one of the first people to create an internet website dedicated to avant-garde poetry, in his 



case concerning the haiku. 

In each issue of Bang, one page is dedicated to each of the illustrators Ken Obata, Masaaki Takauji, Taku Ikeda, Keishiro Komatsu, 
Aoi Fujimoto, Toshinobu Imai, and Nisuke Shimotani. Each issue is printed in a different color ink, including purple, blue, brown, 
green, pink, and black. Each illustraƟon takes up a full page and showcases a wide variety of comics and illustraƟon styles. 

Very scarce; as of October 2024, OCLC locates only two holdings worldwide, including one at the NaƟonal Diet Library and one in 
North America. 

 

39.  (Rare Belgian Anarchist Journal) - Haro! No. 1 (Octobre 1927) through No. 5 
(Mars 1928). Third series (all published). 5 issues, each issue 4 pp., with eye-
catching cover illustraƟons by Albert Daenens. Small folio (15 x 12 inches). Light 
chipping and edgewear, creasing along old horizontal fold lines, expected agewear, 
overall very good. Brussels: A. Daenens, 1927-1928. (53295)             $2,250 

 

A complete run in five issues of the complete third series of the rare Belgian anar-
chist journal edited by Belgian anarchist and arƟst Albert Daenens (1883-1952). 
Daenens was a graphic arƟst, painter, and stage designer who joined the Modernist 
movement aŌer the first world war and became acƟve in the circles of Pierre and 
Victor Bourgeois, founders of the magazine "7 arts" which was the best-known pub-
licaƟon of the internaƟonal modern movement in Belgium. 

His linocuts showcased on the cover of these five issues of Haro! include themes of 
debauchery, industry, and death, among others. They are graphic and powerful im-
ages and are imbued with an energy that radiates off the page. The three pages of 
text in each brief issue are divided into short essays and arƟcles. 

According to our research, Haro! was published in three series: the first of 7 issues published from 1913-1914, the second of 12 is-
sues published from 1919-1920, and the third of 5 issues published from 1927-1928. The present grouping comprises the complete 
third series of the journal. Incredibly scarce; as of September 2024, OCLC locates only a single library in North America with any 
holdings of this Ɵtle. 

 

40.  (Rare Complete Set from a Noted Underground Comics Publisher) - Complete Collec-
Ɵon of Cozmic Comics Underground Comics PublicaƟons in Twenty-One Volumes. 21 
total issues comprising a complete run of Cozmic Comics and all stand-alone issues and 
reprints published by Cozmic Comics. Various sizes, quarto and small quarto. All original 
colorfully and graphically-illustrated side-stapled wrappers. Some light handling wear, 
overall excellent. London: H. Bunch Associates, 1972-1975. (53310)            $950 

 

Cozmic Comics was an underground adults-only comics magazine put out by the same 
publisher as the BriƟsh iteraƟon of the noted underground magazine Oz. Oz ceased publi-
caƟon in 1973, around the same Ɵme that Cozmic Comics was also ending its run. Howev-
er, the comics magazine was seeing some success which led H. Bunch to publish some ad-
diƟonal Ɵtles under the Cozmic Comics imprint.  

M. Steven Fox of the website ComixJoint describes Cozmic Comics as leveraging the popu-
larity of American underground comics in Britain by publishing reprinted American car-

toons alongside more unknown BriƟsh comics arƟsts, and it helped to establish the careers of some BriƟsh arƟsts who would go on 
to become much beƩer known. Some of the issues below focus on the work of one single arƟst. 



Contributors across this collecƟon of issues include Robert Crumb, Richard Corben, 
Greg Irons, Dave Sheridan, John FawceƩ, Bill Griffith, Ron Beddall, Jim Osborne, Tim 
Boxell, Jay Kinney, S. Clay Wilson, Michael Kaluta, Yossarian, Michael John Weller, J. 
Jeff Jones, MarƟn Sudden, JusƟn Green, William Rankin, Tom Veitch, Ged Rumak, 
Ned Sonntag, Roger Brand, Kevin O'Keefe, Brian Bolland, Evert Geradts, Malcolm 
Poynter, Joe Petagno, Rowley & Prodes, Malcolm Livingstone, William Rankin, Jay 
Lynch, JusƟn Green, Skip Williamson, Edward Barker, Bill Sanderson, Chris Tyler, 
Angus McKie, Brent Boates, Chris Rowley, Mick Farren, Chris Welch, Wyndham 
Raine, Paul Simmons, Elie Nadler, Russ Jones, Bob Stewart, Dave Gibbons, Terry 
Frost, Trevor Goring, KOK, Paddy Morris, and others. 

Based on our research, we believe this collecƟon of 21 volumes to represent every-
thing published under the Cozmic Comics imprint from H. Bunch Associates. This 
includes: 

- Cozmic Comics, No. 1 (1972) through 6 (1974), including issue no. 3 which is Ɵtled 
"The Firm". 

- Animal Weirdness No. 1 (1974) 

- Bijou Funnies No. 6 (1974), originally published through Krupp Comic Works in 
1971, reissued here for Cozmic Comics 

- Dope Fiend Funnies No. 1 (1974) 

- Edward's Heave (1973) 

- Half Assed Funnies No. 1 (1973) 

- It's Only Rock & Roll (1975) - published by H. Bunch but not noted within the book 

- Ogoth and Ugly Boot (1973) 

- Rock 'n' Roll Madness No.1 and 2 (1973-1974) 

- Serious Comics No. 1 (1975) 

- Sin City No. 1 (1973) 

- Tales From the Fridge (1973), originally published by Kitchen Sink Enterprises of Krupp Comic Works 

- The Trials of Nasty Tales (1973), a special ediƟon of Nasty Tales which was published on the heels of a high-profile obscenity trial 

- View From the Void (1973) 

- Zip Comics No. 1 (1973) 

Individual issues of Cozmic Comics publicaƟons are scarce insƟtuƟonally; a complete collecƟon of their publicaƟons is almost un-
heard of. 

 

41.  (Regional and Global News in 1970s Bay Area) - Grapevine. SubƟtles include: Community News Service and Mid-Peninsula 
Community News Service. Vol. 1, No. 1 (June 9, 1973) through Volume 6, No. 6 (June 8, 1978) (all published?). A likely complete 
run in 57 issues (1976 lacks an issue no. 11, but it is possible that issues are misnumbered or an issue number 11 was never print-
ed, as no. 10 is from November 1976 and no. 12 is from December), most issues 8-16 pp., of the free monthly newspaper published 
in Palo Alto, California. Illustrated throughout with reproducƟons from photographs, drawings, and cartoons. Tabloid (15 x 11 1/2 
inches). Original printed self-wrappers. Some light even toning, creasing along horizontal fold lines, some with mailing labels, over-
all very good. Palo Alto, California: Mid-Peninsula Community News Service, 1973-1978. (53245)     $5,500 

 



A fascinaƟng peek into life in 1970s Palo Alto. A true community newspaper, this free pub-
licaƟon aimed at Palo Alto residents contains arƟcles about major news stories printed 
alongside noƟces for community rummage sales and local theater producƟons. 

Many major events of the decade and fascinaƟng naƟonal and internaƟonal headline sto-
ries were covered in the pages of Grapevine, including but not limited to Cesar Chavez and 
the United Farm Workers strike; the Reagan Tax IniƟaƟve; the coup against President Al-
lende in Chile; the 1976 PresidenƟal elecƟon; bombings in Cambodia; medicaƟng children 
with Ritalin before ADHD was a named condiƟon; the assassinaƟon of Dr. Marcus Foster, 
Oakland Superintendent of Schools; aborƟon; the Rosenberg spy case; Huey Newton and 
the Black Panthers; the US-USSR arms agreement; sex work; the tail end of the Vietnam 
War; a contract between Stanford and the Shah of Iran; nuclear power; US policies to-
wards Puerto Rico; US Senate providing aid to Angola; and racial discriminaƟon in housing 
developments. 

These news stories were printed right alongside a wide variety of local color pieces. A large 
number of issues feature arƟcles on local poliƟcs, school board elecƟons, etc. There are arƟcles on food co-ops, housing develop-
ments, commuter transportaƟon, local educaƟon, student protests, and taxes. Recurring features include book and film reviews; 
lists of community resources and important phone numbers; classified ads and community bulleƟn boards; leƩers to the editor; ad-
verƟsements from local businesses; interviews with local figures; lists of upcoming classes; insights into a vegetarian diet; leƩers 
from prisoners; and a one-page monthly calendar of local events including film screenings, library events, theatrical and musical 
performances and audiƟons, potluck dinners, lectures and debates, community meeƟngs, rummage sales, arts and craŌs work-
shops, and even how to watch or listen to the Watergate hearings. 

An editorial piece Ɵtled "What's the Grapevine All About?", printed in the first issue of 1975, does a really great job in establishing 
the point of view of the newspaper. "Many of us say we're not interested in poliƟcs, seeing liƩle connecƟon with what goes on in 
Washington, Sacramento and city hall and our daily lives. Considering the Ɵmes, 
nothing could be more foolish. It's just when people don't care enough to acƟvely 
resist economic or military tyranny that the Nixons, Haldemans, Reagans and 
Rockefellers take over. While the Grapevine prints everything from poetry to 
where to boogie on Friday night, we also peddle a certain kind of poliƟcs. That's 
the poliƟcs of ordinary people. The Grapevine feels that as individuals, we have 
the right to influence and control our own lives and desƟnies through direct ac-
Ɵon and poliƟcal involvement. We believe mass parƟcipaƟon and the mobiliza-
Ɵon of ordinary people into protest and community acƟon groups will be one key 
to democraƟc survival in the next decade. PrinƟng a 'community' newspaper we 
try to fulfill a number of purposes. First, we try to cover news and events that are 
largely ignored or distorted by the regular media. Next we try to maintain a 
sense of community and cultural togetherness which we feel is essenƟal to sur-
vival in our daily lives. But, most important, we hope our paper will acƟvate oth-
ers in directly confronƟng a poliƟcal and economic system which no longer meets 
our basic needs, and, in so doing, change that system into something we can all 
live with." 

An invaluable and incredibly scarce resource for the big and small aspects of dai-
ly life in 1970's Palo Alto. As a free community newspaper, it is likely that most 
people threw away or recycled their issues aŌer reading them, and a collecƟon of 
this size is quite remarkable. As of July 2024, OCLC does not show a single lisƟng in North America of this free newspaper, although 
we are aware of holdings at Stanford and the Palo Alto City Library. Stanford's lisƟng of six volumes matches our collecƟon present-
ed here. 

 



42.  (Scarce ArgenƟnian Arts & Culture Journal) - Runa. Revista de Literatura y Arte. No. 
1 (Noviembre/Diciembre 1969) through No. 5 (n.d., 1972) (all published). Together with 
supplement: Separata Poesia de Runa 4. A complete collecƟon of the short-lived Argen-
Ɵnian art and literature magazine, illustrated. Octavo (8 3/4 x 7 inches). Original side-
stapled illustrated wrappers. Some scaƩered soiling, toning and light foxing, issue no. 3 
with a handwriƩen ink inscripƟon to first page "Para la Revista "TeƟgo" cordialmento 
Grupo Runal", issue no. 4 with handwriƩen note to front cover, and supplement issue 
with stamp to front cover and handwriƩen inscripƟon on first page "para el Grupo Evolu-
ción, Marta Perez", overall very good. Rosario, ArgenƟna: 1969-1972. (53288)      $2,950 

 

A rare ArgenƟnian arts and culture journal, containing poetry, prose, essays, and reviews 
of music, theater, ballet, cinema, and fine arts. Editor Miguel Jane wrote in the Editorial 
to the first issue, "Las noƟcias de la prensa nos presentan un mundo en descomposición: 
guerra, corrupción, censura absurda, son algunos de los síntomas de este planeta contra-

dictorio. Frente a este panorama desolador una común acƟtud por destacar los valores posiƟvos del hombre en el terreno arơsƟco y 
literario ha de guiar nuestro trabajo en la revista." 

The name "Runa" was taken from the indigenous South American language Quichua, and means "man". Many of the contribuƟons 
to this magazine, both poeƟcal and analyƟcal, deal with the nature and history of man. Some features of the few issues of the mag-
azine included: poetry by Marta Elena Marconi, Guillermo Ibañez, Héctor Berengue, Beatriz Copello, Graciela Bragagnolo, Maria 
Elena V.F. de Mántaras, Norberto Iglesias, Marta Susana Perez, and Héctor Robert Paruzzo; interviews with Alberto Ginastera, Mir-
ta Barvié, and the Orquesta Sinfonica Provincial de Rosario; essays and stories by Héctor Robert Paruzzo, Ricardo Ríos OrƟz, Joao 
Alves Das Neves, David Bergel, Miguel Jane, Beatriz Copello, Emilio T. M. Rey, Reynaldo Russo, and Abelardo CasƟllo; a theatrical 
work by Nidia Borelli; and many others. There are also illustraƟons and reproducƟons of works by Juan Carlos Corvalan, Maxs Félin-
fer, Guillermo Fernandez De Gamboa, Clara Waxemberg, Hugo Diez Dora Luz Perez Maddio, Maggy Lezana, Roberto Varela, Rob-
erto Amoroso, and Juan Elechosa. 

According to a publicaƟon from a 1987 congress on ArgenƟnian literature, Ɵtled "La Periodización de la Literatura ArgenƟna", Runa 
only ran for 4 issues, and the planned issue no. 5 was unable to be published due to an aƩack on the prinƟng press. This makes the 
present collecƟon, which includes the fiŌh issue, all the more scarce. As of September 2024, OCLC does not show a single lisƟng of 
this rare journal. 

 

43.  (Slavery and AboliƟon) - Foignet, Alexandre. De l'ÉmancipaƟon Civile, Appliquée 
aux Esclaves, et de l'Indemnité des Colons. 41 pp. booklet studying the effects of 
emancipaƟon, with two large folding tables at back. Octavo (8 x 5 3/8 inches). Original 
green printed sewn paper wrappers. Some light soiling and spoƫng to wrappers, light 
foxing throughout interior, mostly marginal, overall very good. Paris: Imprimerie de J.-
R. Mevrel, 1836. (53321)                     $1,500 

 

This small volume comprises the rare first ediƟon of the study on the economics and 
consequences of emancipaƟon, published before the aboliƟon of slavery in Guade-
loupe in 1848, and was wriƩen by the former deputy of Guadeloupe, Alexandre 
Foignet. At the beginning of the 17th century, France conquered the Guadeloupe archi-
pelago in the Caribbean AnƟlles. In the mid-17th century, thousands of people were 
transferred to be used as slave labor on sugar cane plantaƟons. Between 1759 and 
1763, as part of the Seven Years' War, Great Britain occupied Guadeloupe and moved 
15,000 more people to work as slaves, and in 1763 the French regained control of the 
islands. The plantaƟon economy based on slave labor generated large profits for the 



colonizers, and by 1790, 85% of the total populaƟon of the islands, or 90,000 people, were enslaved. Control of the islands went 
back and forth between the BriƟsh and the French for a Ɵme. On March 29, 1815 Napoleon proclaimed the immediate abolishment 
of the slave trade, but it wasn't unƟl the RevoluƟon of February 1848 that the law to abolish slavery was finally decreed by the Sec-
ond Republic of France. The law was finally signed at the end of April, decreeing that the law would become applicable in two 
months' Ɵme. A slave insurrecƟon occured in May, calling for the immediate enforcing of the law, and as a result, the aboliƟon took 
effect on May 27, 1848. 

During the first half of the 19th century, aŌer Napoleon's iniƟal decree, the problem of compensaƟng colonists for the loss of their 
slaves arose. Foignet here calculates the average salary in francs and hours spent working that esƟmates would be necessary for a 
slave to gain their freedom.  

Very scarce; as of October 2024, OCLC locates only three copies in North America and it is not listed in the BnF. 

 

44.  (Small Archive of San Francisco LGBTQ Leather Culture IllustraƟons) - Three 
Items of Gay S&M Leather FeƟsh PublicaƟons by Russ O'Frisco. Three items of 
ephemera represenƟng early adverƟsing artwork for feƟsh catalogs and eroƟc com-
ics, all drawn by one arƟst acƟve in the early San Francisco gay and leather commu-
nity. One feƟsh illustrated fantasy book measures 5 1/2 x8 1/2 inches (32 pp.), one 
bondage catalog pamphlet measures 5 1/2 x8 1/2 inches (15 pp.), and one adverƟs-
ing newspaper catalog (single sheet folded, printed both recto and verso) measures 
22 x 17 inches. Light soiling, toning, and wear to newspaper, extremely light soiling 
to two pamphlets, overall very good. San Francisco: 1974-1980. (53315)             $950 

 

Russell Higginbotham (aka Russ O'Frisco) was the bartender of one of the naƟon's 
first leather bars, 'Fe-Be's'. Along with numerous other bars on Folsom Street dedi-
cated to various gay subcultures including BDSM, Fe-Be's was a gathering space for 
early LGBTQ rights acƟvity. Russ was a member of The Tavern Guild, the first gay 
business associaƟon in the United States. The associaƟon of gay bar owners and 
liquor dealers met to discuss rising tensions between the police and gay people and 
the related economic impact on their businesses. The Tavern Guild sponsored the 
'Beaux Arts Ball', San Francisco's first large public drag ball. In 1960 José Sarria (the 
first openly gay person to run for American public office) was named queen of the 

ball, then declared himself Empress, which became tradiƟon. Every year at the ball, an Em-
press would be elected to lead the newly established Imperial Court System, which would go 
on to become one of the oldest and largest LGBT organizaƟons in the world. In 1973, Russ 
Higginbotham was crowned Emperor Russ II in the San Francisco Imperial Court, where he 
focused his year-long reign on fund raising for the non-profit, advocaƟng for gay rights legis-
laƟon, and authoring the ConsƟtuƟon for the Office of the Emperor.  

Throughout his Ɵme in the leather community, he was also an arƟst of feƟsh illustraƟons 
and adverƟsing art. As was common for many of the leather bars that grew around Fe Be's 
on Folsom Street and the neighboring areas, there was a variety of BDSM accessories availa-
ble for sale to the bar's patrons through shops such as A Taste of Leather, Catacombs, and 
The Trading Post (which was located in the same space as Fe Be's). Russell illustrated a num-
ber of these establishments' catalogs, showcasing extremely eroƟc examples of BDSM prac-
Ɵces featuring equipment and accessories that could be purchased by the local patronage. 
His artwork was on display near the 'recreaƟon area' of The Trading Post, and in 1980 he 
published an eroƟc comic-style illustrated fantasy story that was available to purchase 
through A Taste of Leather. His explicit art showcases a number of visual highlights of the 



leather subculture at the Ɵme - hypermasculine men in dominaƟng and submissive eroƟc scenarios featuring bondage, chains, and 
leather biker clothing. Though virtually unknown in the history of leather art in comparison to names such as Tom of Finland or 
EƟenne, Russell was a somewhat overlooked but acƟve parƟcipant in both the social and arƟsƟc development of the San Francisco 
gay movement of the 1970s. 

This small collecƟon of ephemera includes: 

-'Once Upon a Leather World: A Science-FicƟon Sex Fantasy' by Russ O'Frisco, published by the feƟsh shop A Taste of Leather 
(located in one of the first gay bars in San Francisco, Fe-Be's), 1980 

-'Catacombs' catalog/brochure with artwork by Russ O'Frisco, published by the gay/leather bar Catacombs, 1970s 

-'Trading Post Bugle: Vol. 6 December 1974' with a fesƟve cover illustraƟon by Russ O'Frisco, published by the feƟsh shop The Trad-
ing Post, 1974 

Russell's jacket is currently held in the archive of the GLBT Historical Society, and a catalog for A Taste of Leather featuring his illus-
traƟons is included in the Cornell University US Gay Male Leather Culture CollecƟon.   

Scarce; OCLC locates only two holdings of 'Once Upon A Leather World' and no lisƟngs for either catalog. 

 

45.  (Soviet ConstrucƟvist Typography and Design) - Bezymenskii (Bezymensky), 
Aleksandr & Solomon Telingater. Komsomoliia: stranitsy epopei. [Of the Komso-
mol: Pages of an Epic.]. 52 pp. avant-garde typographical poem from an important 
Soviet ConstrucƟvist arƟst and designer. Small folio (13 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches). Original 
ConstrucƟvist-design full red cloth with embossed and silver accents. Slightly 
rubbed and soiled, ink notaƟon to front flyfleaf, overall excellent. Moscow-
Leningrad: Gosudarstvennoe izdatel'stvo (GIZ), 1928. (53192)           $12,500 

 

Aleksandr Ilyich Bezymensky/Bezymenskii (1898-1973) was a Soviet poet, screen-
writer, and journalist. He was born in Zhytomyr, Ukraine, to a middle-class Jewish 
family. He parƟcipated in the October RevoluƟon of 1917 and began ediƟng newspa-
pers and journals that year, and publishing his own poetry the following year. In 
1918 he was delegated to the First Congress of the Komsomol in Moscow, otherwise 
known as the All-Union Leninist Young Communist League, and was elected to the 
Central CommiƩee. In 1921, he was called to Moscow to serve as an editor for the 
Komsomol's main newspaper, "Krasnaya Molodezh [Red Youth]". In the following 
years, he helped create the literary groups Young Guard and October/Oktyabr, and 

wrote numerous poems, songs, and saƟres in various geners including epigrams, caricature capƟons, and plays in verse. 

One of his poems, "Komsomoliia", was a best-seller of the Ɵme. Originally published in 1924, it was published in separate ediƟons 
10 different Ɵmes with varying layouts, for a total of 400,000 copies.  

To commemorate the 10th anniversary of the Komsomol in 1928, Soviet graphic arƟst, illustrator, book designer, and typographer 
Solomon Telingater (1903-1969) decided to redesign "Komsomoliia" as a special typographic and illustrated ediƟon. Telingater, 
along with Rodchenko, El Lissitzky, and others, was a founding member of the ConstrucƟvist arƟst group October, and those influ-
ences are clearly visible in this work. 

This volume combines elements of typography, drawn graphics and illustraƟons, experimental typeseƫng, and photography, and 
its producƟon was a joint work of students working at the 1st Exemplary PrinƟng House of Gosizdat and employees of the 1st Sovki-
no Film Factory. It became the earliest Soviet film-book to flourish in the 1930s. 

Telingater used typeseƫng in blocks, stairs, waves, and mulƟ-column layouts. Some pages have an avant-garde aestheƟc, with 
leƩers laid on their sides, words turned at an angle, or leƩers gradually increasing in size over the course of a single word. The text 



is printed in black and red. 

Photographs are used to illustrated some pages, and were taken by K. OƟan with the excepƟon 
of the Ɵtle page image, which was taken by Safonov. The selecƟon of photos was done by the 
"director of illustraƟons", E. Kokhanova. Page 37 also contains a photomontage composiƟon 
by Telingater, created by exposing several negaƟves together. It is considered to be the only 
instance of a such a complex photographic work in contemporary Soviet photomontage. The 
final image in the volume is of a boy holding a Komsomol card raised above his head, which 
was used in mulƟple ediƟons of the poem.  

This poem is a scarce and eye-catching example of 1920's Soviet ConstrucƟvist design by a 
forerunner in the arƟsƟc movement. As of May 2024, OCLC locates only 4 copies of this com-
memoraƟve ediƟon of Bezymenskii's poem in North American libraries. 

 

46.  (Spanish Civil War IllustraƟons) - Molné, Luis V. (illustrator). 26 Proverbios 
Castellanos en Acción. Illustrated book of Spanish proverbs daƟng to the Ɵme of 
the Spanish Civil War. Square octavo (7 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches). Original illustrated card-
board covers. Some light soiling and abrasions to covers, very minor rubbing to 
extremiƟes, small loss to lower right corner of front cover, extremely mild toning, 
images bright and clean. Barcelona: J. Horta & Cía., Edición del "Comissariat de 
Propaganda de la Generalitat de Catalunya", 1937. (53153)            $3,000 

 

A small book of 26 Spanish proverbs, with text in CasƟlian Spanish and translaƟons 
for each into Catalan, French, and English, each proverb accompanied on the facing 
page by a striking illustraƟon from Luis Vidal Molné (1907-1970). Molné began his 
studies in his father's publishing workshop in Barcelona before enrolling at the 
School of Fine Arts in Barcelona. He fled Spain during Franco's dictatorship and 
seƩled in Monaco with his brother, Ignasi Vidal, where he joined the Groupe des 

ArƟstes Modernes (GAM) based there. He worked in the various media and techniques of paint, lithography, illustraƟon, poster de-
sign, ceramics, and even film. A friend of Picasso and Dalí, his work showed clear surrealist influences. 

This volume is part of a children's library series put out the the Catalonia Propaganda Commission, which they presented at the 
1937 Feria del Libro. The other Ɵtles in the series include: Auca del noi Català, anƟfeixista i humà, illustrated by José Obiols; El 
Senyor Pèsol i altres plantes, with poems by Salvador Perarnau and illustraƟons by Juan G. Junceda; El més peƟt de tots, text and 
drawings by Lola Anglada; De quan escrivien les bèsƟes, text by Manuel Amat and drawings by Arturo Moreno; El Pequeñin; Le plus 
peƟt; and Ales roges, poems by Salvador Perarnau. 

Scarce insƟtuƟonally. An eye-catching book with vibrant illustraƟons supposedly for children, 
but with oŌen violent imagery recollecƟng the intense poliƟcal upheaval at the book's Ɵme of 
publicaƟon. 

 

47.  (Spectacular Mid-Century Graphic Design) - ExcepƟonal CollecƟon of Mid-Century 
French Nuclear Safety Posters by Jacques Castan. Almost complete collecƟon (79 out of 86 
total known to be published) of a series of safety posters produced by the Commissariat à 
l'Énergie Atomique (CEA) for the radiaƟon protecƟon department (SPR) at the Marcoule Nu-
clear Site. Silkscreen and offset-printed posters each measure 40 x 30 cm. Loose as issued, 
housed currently in an archival box. Some light scaƩered wear, minor creasing, some small 
pinholes, overall excellent. Marcoule, France: 1959-1968. (53323)                $9,500 



The Marcoule Nuclear Site has been operaƟonal since 1956 and is run by the 
atomic energy organizaƟon Commissariat à l'Énergie Atomique (CEA), and is 
known as CEA VALRHO Marcoule. According to a 2023 arƟcle by Aurélien 
Portelli, Frédérick Lamare, et. al. Ɵtled "EducaƟng Nuclear Workers Through 
Images", Marcoule housed France's first industrial-scale nuclear reactors. 
The CEA then faced the challenge of protecƟng workers from radioacƟve 
materials, and this responsibility fell to the Service de ProtecƟon contres les 
RadiaƟons (SPR), which also had to educate the reactor operators about the 
risks of radiaƟon. 

"PrevenƟon also took the form of a radiaƟon protecƟon educaƟonal pro-
gramme, which began to be developed in 1959. The SPR considered educa-
Ɵon to encompass both workers in the nuclear industry and the general pub-
lic." (Portelli et. al.) This program included courses for workers, instrucƟonal 
videos, guided tours, educaƟonal films, and regional exhibiƟons. There was 
sƟll the issue of represenƟng the "invisible risks" of radiaƟon. At the Ɵme, 
trained draŌsman and designer Jacques Castan (1929-2014) was already 
employed by the SPR and was recruited to illustrate the new prevenƟon 
campaigns. 

Beginning in 1959, Castan started designing posters to illustrate radiaƟon 
protecƟon instrucƟons. The first posters used offset prinƟng, but quickly the 
posters began to be reproduced using screen prinƟng due to "its ability to 

perfectly reproduce the solid surfaces drawn by Castan" (Portelli et. al.). Although the posters were iniƟally designed solely for use 
at Marcoule, they soon began to be distributed for use at other CEA centers. His posters uƟlized bright color, humor, and analogy 
alongside inspiraƟon from such diverse sources as religion, fairy tales, pop culture, French history, hippies, eroƟcism, the circus, my-
thology, and science ficƟon to "go beyond safety messages and insƟll the beliefs that guided the acƟvity of the SPR." 

During his Ɵme working for the SPR, Castan also produced brochures, a comic strip, a mural in the SPR building, and a board game 
Ɵtled "The noble game of the laws of radio protecƟon". In 1968, he stopped illustraƟng posters and became an animator in the 
Marcoule training department, before taking over as manager in 1974.  

In October 2018, the Ministry of Culture in Blois organized an exhibiƟon of these relaƟvely unknown posters. The online catalogue 
for this exhibiƟon notes that reconstrucƟng the enƟre collecƟon of posters proved very difficult, as some were missing from the col-
lecƟon. "Castan's work therefore conƟnues to grow through discoveries, which will enrich 
a collecƟon whose heritage importance we are only beginning to measure." (Lamare and 
Portelli, 2018) 

A graphically stunning and relaƟvely unknown collecƟon of eye-catching mid-century 
graphic design and safety imagery. 

 

48.  (Stunning Hand-colored Eighteenth Century Italian Proverbs) - PiaƩoli, Giuseppe & 
Carlo Lasinio. Raccolta di Quaranta Proverbi Toscani Espressi in Figure da Giuseppe 
PiaƩoli FiorenƟno. BeauƟfully illustrated volume of 40 hand-colored engravings of Ital-
ian proverbs plus fronƟspiece. Folio (16 x 10 1/2 inches). Leather-backed boards with 
raised and gilt-tooled spine, Ɵtle on double label, marbled endpapers. Some very light 
edgewear to boards and abrasions to spine, internally in good condiƟon, each plate pro-
tected by Ɵssue paper, some light marginal stains and minor foxing, two marginal tears 
professionally repaired, three carefully remargined, overall excellent. Florence: Niccolò 
Pagni & Giuseppe Bardi, 1786. (53179)     $15,000 

 



Giuseppe PiaƩoli (1748-1834) was an Italian painter and engraver, acƟve mainly in Flor-
ence, and professors of drawing at the Accademia in Florence. He created the original pre-
paratory drawings for this volume. Carlo Lasinio (1759-1838) was a well-known Italian en-
graver who began his career as a painter at the Accademia di Belle ArƟ in Venice, before 
moving to Florence in 1778 and focusing on printmaking. He also taught engraving at the 
Accademia in Florence, beginning in 1800. He was a prolific reproducƟon engraver, under-
taking many experiments with both known and innovaƟve engraving techniques to create 
reproducible prints in color. He someƟmes used a technique of prinƟng with three or four 
plates, each engraved and inked with different colors to produce a color image from the 
different impressions. 

This volume reflects the first arƟsƟc collaboraƟon between the two arƟsts, taking place 
very early on in Lasinio's notable career. He later became well known for his influenƟal 
book of etchings, PiƩure a fresco del Campo Santo di Pisa, along with large volumes of en-
gravings of old master painƟngs and Renaissance frescoes in Florence. He also founded the 
Accademia di Belle ArƟ in Pisa. The two arƟsts would also collaborate on a volume of illus-
traƟons of Tuscan games and fesƟvals, as well as a series of panels inspired by Carlo Gozzi's 

saƟrical poem "La Marfisa Bizzarra". 

The stunning hand-colored illustraƟons of proverbs reflect the first and only ediƟon of this work ever published. The proverbs are in 
a verƟcal format, each capƟoned below the image and with a four-line rhyming poem which comments on the proverb and the 
illustraƟon. The beauty of the illustraƟons paired with the popular humor of the proverbs made this a very successful work, and a 
second collecƟon with horizontally-formaƩed images was published two years later, in 1788, also by Pagni & Bardi, a very acƟve 
FlorenƟne publishing duo in the late 18th and early 19th century. 

The illustraƟons are oŌen quite humorous, with many depicƟng the romanƟc contemporary relaƟonships of men and women, and 
a handful depicƟng more classical or mythological figures. Some of the proverbs are also recognizable as versions of idioms that 
are sƟll in general use today, including "É meglio un Uccello in gabbia, che cento in aria" (comparable to "A bird in the hand is 
worth two in the bush") and "Quando la GaƩa non è in paese i Topi ballano" ("When the cat is away, the mice will play"). 

The hand-coloring of the images is sƟll beauƟfully vibrant, with the illustraƟons painted in bright shades of greens, blues, yellows, 
and reds. A scarce example of the height of late 18th century Italian engraving, as well as a stunning work of art and collecƟon of 
illustraƟons. As of October 2024, OCLC locates only two holdings of this exquisitely illustrated volume. 

 

49.  (Turn-of-the-Century Italian IllustraƟon) - Illustrazione Me-
ridionale. Quindicinale LeƩeraria, ArƟsƟca. Ufficiale per l'E-
sposizione d'Igiene. Year I, No. 1 (15 Aprile 1900) through No. 3 
(n.d.) (all published). A complete set in three volumes of the 
profusely illustrated journal issued for the Esposizione d'Igiene. 
Oblong quarto (11 x 15 1/4 inches). Original illustrated wrappers 
with cover designs by Basilio Cascella. Some light toning, some 
pages with image transfer, some old reinforcements along 
spines, overall very good. Napoli: Officina ArƟ Grafiche Napole-
tana/Tipografia Melfi e Joele, 1900. (53270)                         $2,500 

 

From April to October in the year 1900, the city of Naples held a naƟonal exhibiƟon of hygiene. According to sources, it was the first 
monothemaƟc exposiƟon held in Italy. Research has turned up almost no addiƟonal informaƟon on the exhibiƟon, except that a 
number of temporary pavilions and kiosks were built and then demolished following the close of the fair. A poster for the exhibiƟon 
by Adolfo Hohenstein showcases hygiene in domesƟc and public life; personal hygiene; hygiene of the home, of the diet, and of 
work; and a Pompeian pavilion. 



These three slim volumes, each only about 12 pages, were issued to coincide with the exhibiƟon in Naples. They each contain a mix 
of text and illustraƟons. Some of the contribuƟons include an arƟcle on women smoking by MaƟlde Serao, an essay on John Ruskin 
by G.M. Scalinger, poetry by de Giacomo, Giuseppe di Bagni, and Luigi ConforƟ, an arƟcle on the exhibiƟon by Nemo, an essay on 
poliƟcal aestheƟcs by EƩore Ianni, and addiƟonal arƟcles on Guido Bacceli, Dante's Inferno, Gabriele d'Annunzio, or the works of 
Tolstoy. 

There are numerous illustraƟons throughout the three issues, including one of the exhibiƟon auditorium under construcƟon and 
one of the exhibiƟon palace. There are also numerous illustraƟons by Basilio Cascella (1860-1950), an Italian arƟst who worked in 
painƟng, graphic design, and illustraƟon. Cascella also served as editor of these three issues.  

Cascella opened a lithographic illustraƟon factory in Milan and exhibited at the NaƟonal ArƟsƟc ExhibiƟon of Turin in 1884 and the 
Art ExhibiƟon of Venice in 1887. In his hometown, he became part of the Convento Micheƫ, a group frequented by Abruzzese 
arƟsts and writers including Gabriele D'Annunzio, Francesco Paolo TosƟ, and CostanƟno Barbella. Along with this series, he also 
published the magazines "L'Illustrazione Abruzzese" and "La Grande Illustrazione". 

A very scarce turn-of-the-century Italian art magazine; as of August 2024, OCLC locates only a single holding of these volumes 
worldwide, in Torino. 

 

50.  (Hand Painted Art Deco Salesman's Sample Catalog) - Etablissements 
Georges Bertrand Art Deco Sample Catalog: Les Boites Gébé Pearlite. Extraor-
dinary salesman's sample catalog with hand painted Art Deco paper insert de-
signs for decoraƟve Pearlite boxes for jewelry, candy, hats, and other giŌs and 
adverƟsements, approximately 200 total Ɵpped-in designs on 47 thick kraŌ pa-
per leaves. Oblong folio (13 x 19 inches). Original printed cardstock wrappers 
Ɵed with green cord. Wear and abrasions to covers, paper losses along edges, 
stabilized, some paper samples with some scaƩered wear and very minor tears 
and abrasions, a couple of paper samples removed, colors intensely bright and 
saturated, overall excellent. Asnières, France: Établissements Georges Bertrand, 
n.d. (circa 1920s-1930s.) (53324)        $12,500 

 

In the early 20th century, the Établissements Georges Bertrand was creaƟng designs for boxes for chocolates, hats, jewelry, and 
other decoraƟve and giŌ items. This remarkable album is full of spectacular hand painted paper samples in gouache, watercolor, 

and stencil, showcasing magnificent and colorful Art Deco designs. 

The designs include animals such as dogs, fish, cats, hummingbirds, and peacocks, exoƟc 
Asian-inspired landscapes and paƩerns, women in fashionable clothing or beauty 
makeup, buƩerflies, fruit, abstract and figural floral paƩerns, boats, couples in love, 
mandala-type designs, geometric paƩerns, designs inspired by ancient artwork, and 
many others. The sample designs range in size from small circles and ovals less than six 
inches wide to others which fill up almost an enƟre page of the album. The shapes vary 
from round and oval to square and rectangular. 

Some of the paƩerns are repeated across various sizes and shapes of samples or in differ-
ent color variaƟons. Some bear the company stamp of "GBertrand" to a lower edge or 
corner, and below each illustraƟon is a hand-wriƩen number likely corresponding to the 
company's inventory number. Many of the samples have been mounted to cardstock 
pages which match the cover of the album and bear the company logo. 

A magnificent example of Art Deco commercial design with hundreds of gorgeous hand 
painted illustraƟons; this album is truly a work of art. 



11. 6. 

16. 



86 Sherman St, Cambridge, MA 02140 

(617) 350-7778 info@berneƩrarebookscom 


